SERVING FAUQUIER AND PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTIES FALL 2015

PIEDMON I

B USITNESS J OIS

$4.95

HOME
ECONOMICS

PROFILES OF PROFESSIONAL WOMEN
WHO HAVE BUILT SUCCESSFUL
HOME-BASED BUSINESSES.

WOMEN IN
AGRICULTURE

PERILS OF
SOCIAL MEDIA




Licensed & Insured
RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL

So:MuckiUnotr One HOOF!

i

WATER DAMAGE FLOORING & WINDOW CLEANING SERVICES -
SPECIALISTS TREATMENT SALES SPECIALISTS PROTECT YOUR WARRANTY!

e 24-Hour Emergency Services Floor Coverings Manufacturers require cleaning
e Water Damage Extraction Carpet * Vinyl * Tile * Laminate * Hardwood every 12 to 18 Months.
e Drying / Dehumidification Ceramic * Area Rugs ® Remnants * Orientals We Can Keep Your Image Clean!
* Odor Removal Services Custom Window Treatments « Carpet Cleaning, Repairs & Restretch
* Emergenq Boardf"]ps ; Shades « Vertical Blinds * Drapes * Bedding * Area Rug Cleaning — in shop
. Commemgl / R§5|dent|al Slip Covers » Re-Upholstery « Upholstery & Fabric (Draperies)
¢ New Flooring with  Ceramic & Stone —

- Specialty Services ‘ :
Expert Installation sand & Finish Hardwood Cleaning, Care & Restoration

WE ARE AN INSURANCE PREFERRED VENDORI Call Today! Carpet Repairs & Restretch ® \/CT - Strip & Polish

EMERGENCY SERVICES Ceramic & Stone Restoration * Pet Stain Deodorization
Day, Nights & Weekends Avallnblg Subfloor Odor Removal e Odor Removal Services

¥ Contaminated Flooring Removal * Contaminated Flooring -
Removal & Disposal
earlysca rpetocom * HVAC Duct & Dryer Vent Cleaning
= * Water Damage Restoration
== -

Early's Carpet, Inc. - Highway Route 211 + Amissville, VA We install & Warranty ONLY TE @R |
Take Rte. 211W toward Washington, VA, pass the stop light at 229 cressroads, proceed then e _Wh%w:’- s;,du TS :
approximately 2 miles beyond Amissville sign, make U-turn across from Rte. 645. ppreciate o Kialree 9 T T o

—

Monday-Fridey Sam 06 o Satundoysamtospm  D40:937:5500111800:870:9098 | .5 =

BRING THIS AD TO THE STORE AND RECEIVE A FREE GIFT - 4 PLACEMATS OR A RUG!

2 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL FALL 2015




FALL 2015

Contents

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

Fitness buff: Laurie Alves, a lifelong athlete and owner of Stronger Fitness, is one of six
professional women with home-based businesses featured in this issue. — page 40

‘If you want to farm
you have to love it.
There are days
you'll look in the
mirror and wonder
what you're doing.”

—BETHANY SEAL,
HARVESTER FARM

PAGE 29

FALL 2015

FEATURE

16 Social Media Nightmares - An
errant smartphone photo sent the wrong
direction spells trouble for one job seeker.
Learn how to avoid social media mistakes.

20 Office Time Bombs — Disputes arise
in any workplace, but how you deal with them
makes all the difference.

36 The Engerizer — Jan Sutton turns each
day into an opportunity to build connections.

IN THIS ISSUE

4  First Word

6 Timely Tips
How to choose a suit
Layering for Fall
Millennials return home
Mobile resumes

16 Communication
Social media pitfalls

20 Human Resources
Defusing the office
conflict time bomb

29 Agriculture
Women of the land

36 Women in Business
The Energizer: Jan Sutton

40 Home Economics
Profiles of home-based
professional women

Lori Power

Gail Berube

Cheryl Kinsey
Karen Thompson
Laurie Alves
Jennifer Wellington

48 Piedmont Women in
Business Hall of Fame

ON THE COVER

Lori Power of Power Trips
helps solve traveler problems
before, and during, trips.

PHOTO BY DONNA RICHARDSON

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 3



FIRST WORD

Piedmont Business Journal celebrates
Women's Small Business month

Since our first Women
in Business issue in 2010,
the Piedmont Business
Journal has profiled more
than 100 women profes-
sionals from our region.

You can read a list of
(N those outstanding women on
AN the back page of this issue.

That we have so many outstanding and
talented women business leaders in our
community is a testament to the strength
and vitality of our local economy.

According to “The 2015 State of Women-
Owned Businesses Report” by American Ex-
press, there are more than 9.4 million
women-owned firms in the U.S. Together
they generate nearly $1.5 trillion in revenue
and employ close to $8 million people.

The report says that between 1997 and
2015 the number of U.S. businesses in-
creased by 51 percent, the number of
women-run enterprises rose by 74 percent,
nearly 1.5 times the national average.

“Indeed, the growth in the number (up
74 percent), employment (up 12 percent)
and revenues (up 79 percent) over the past
18 years exceeds the growth rates of all
but the largest, publicly-traded firms —
topping growth rates among all other pri-
vately held business over this period,” the
report says.

In the Commonwealth of Virginia, the
number of women-owned business grew
by 67 percent from 132,219 in 1997 to
220,300 in 2015. Employment at those
firms rose from 172,227 in 1997 to 212,000
in 2015, a 23 percent increase.

“The only bright spot in recent years
with respect to privately-held company job
growth has been among women-owned
firms. They have added an estimated
340,000 jobs since 2007. Among men-
owned and equally-owned firms, employ-

ment has declined over the past eight
years,” American Express says.

“Women-owned firms now account for
30 percent of all enterprises, and are grow-
ing faster in number and employment than
most other firms,” the report says.

There’s no dispute that women profes-
sionals are leading the way as the economy
works its way out of the Recession of 2008.

‘We applaud those hard working profes-
sional and wish them continued success.

In this Fall issue of Piedmont Business
Journal, we profile seven women business
owners.

Starting with a profile of Jan Sutton, an
active business woman who, along with
running a thriving insurance agency, con-
tributes mightily to the community
through a host of business networking ac-
tivities and civic functions.

Next, we take a closer look at six
women whose careers have diverged
from the normal business path.

Rather than working in public or profes-
sional corporations, small companies or re-
tail establishments, these women launched
thriving enterprises from the kitchen table,
garage or basement of their own homes.

Seeking convenience and an opportu-
nity to care for children or other lovedones,
these women turned their creative energies
into home-based businesses.

Also in this issue is a profile of three
Piedmont region women farmers.

Along the way you'll find articles
about handling conflicts in the workplace,
avoiding career-ending mistakes through
social media, and how to make your re-
sume shine on mobile devices such as
smartphones and tablets.

As always we welcome your feedback,
suggestions and story ideas. You can con-
tact me, Steve Campbell, at scampbell@vir-
ginianewsgroup.com.

Steve Campbell, Executive Editor

Piedmont

Business Journal

Published quarterly by
Virginia News Group
39 Culpeper St.
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-347-4222
Fauquier.com
NorthernVaTimes.com

PUBLISHER & CEO
PETER ARUNDEL

EXECUTIVE EDITOR
STEVE CAMPBELL

PHOTO EDITOR
RANDY LITZINGER

DESIGN
STACY TAYLOR,
MELISSA JANACK, COVER

ADVERTISING DIRECTOR
PAM SYMINGTON

ADVERTISING
CONSULTANTS
KATHY GODFREY,
MARIE ROSSI,
SYLVIA MCDEVITT,
LAURA REHALUK,
EVELYN COBERT,
JEANNE COBERT

ADVERTISING
ASSISTANTS
CARMEN SCHABEL,
VIVIAN GRAYSON

/g VIRGINIA

“NEWS

FOLLOW US

4 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



‘H s
 KroftMaid

www.mastercraftdesigninc.com

9030 Euclid Ave., Manassas VA 20110
703-335-1499 « Fax: 703-335-1461

53 East Lee St., Warrenton VA 20186
540-351-0708  Fax: 540-351-0757

>

.,‘_/

FOR SALE

Contuy,

New MILLENNIUM
c2lnm.com

_ 540.349.1221 &

-

FALL 2015

S
Brenda %‘L"e{aﬂd

,?
i

yOOD FROM LOC[, Fy4

EENM,
CR ”” \BUY FRESH®
"BUY LOCAL
. w esh

ER«S‘

come see our beautiful selection
of fall mums, pumpkins, apples
and unique Home decorations!

4
7172 Lineweaver Road, Vint Hill, VA *
* Across the parking lot from Old Bust Head Brewery

540.272.7700
, FALL HOURS: Tues-Thurs 10-6
ﬂ Friday 10-7 » Sat 9-7 * Sunday 10-5

\3

AR/ ' . g i)
WWW, grm nmfu)lun'\rkc 0 nm K infn@qreenm \plem ‘urkt ‘ com

to yourd.

Trust us with all
your real esfate needs.

BrendaRich@mris.com | 540.270.1659

k.rich@c21nm.com| 540-270-8558

janet.light@c21nm.com | 540-219-7509

Foa a family affact!

“

8 85 Garreft Street, Warrenton, VA [

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL |

5




TIMELY TIPS

FALL FASHION:

Six signs of a hlgh quallty business sulit

Wearing a quality custom suit
should make you feel like a million
bucks, according to Lake Lester of
Court Clothing.

But if the quality is not up to
standard; you won't be feeling good
for long, especially considering how
much cash you laid out to get your
fancy duds.

Here are five things to look for
when shopping for a good suit.

M Fit

The fit is the most important as-
pect of a high-quality men’s suit.
Proper fit also affects the way your
suit feels and looks on you.

The most expensive suit will look
bad on you if it doesn’t fit. Off-the-
rack suits use a one-size-fits-all ap-
proach with only your chest size and
length determining your ideal fit.

A custom suit is measured and
made for your body. Remember an
illfitting suit is rarely worn, eventu-
ally shoved to the back of the closet
and finally discarded. This makes the
cost-per-wear go up tremendously.

H Fabric

Make sure that the outer fabric
of the suit is good quality English,
Italian or Australian pure wool. Pure
wool is breathable natural fiber that
acts as an insulator but is also
cooler.

Fabric is graded by millimeter
measurements. The cloth is graded
by the number of fibers in a square
inch of fabric; the higher the num-
ber the finer the fabric. Super 100
to Super 130 Pure Wool is good for
the workplace. Wool that is Super

150s and above is extremely luxuri-
ous and soft to the touch.

H Construction

The construction of your suit
should be “half canvassed” or “fully
canvassed,” not fused.

Your jacket has three layers, the
outer fabric of the coat, the lining on
the inside, and a layer of canvassing
in between. The canvas gives the
coat its shape.

M Stitching

A “bespoke” suit is fully hand-
stitched while a made-to-measure
has some machine stitching. Be-
spoke suits cost a lot more to manu-
facture because of the time it takes
for hand stitching.

H Lining

Choose a lining made from fab-
rics like rayon or Bemberg (cellu-
lose fiber). Avoid non-natural
polyester linings. Also, while luxuri-
ous, silk is impractical due to the
friction it creates against your shirt.

H Silhouette

The silhouette of your jacket is the
balance of your suit and your body.
The silhouette can adjust or hide the
defects in a person’s body, such as
someone who is short and stocky or
someone who has low shoulders.

For more information contact:
Lake Lester, Court Clothing, court-
clothing@earthlink.net, (703) 943-
7193, or courtclothingbylake.com.

6 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



y
Be Your Own "™
BREAST FRIEND

SCHEDULE YOUR
3D MAMMOGRAPHY TODAY

3D mammography is an advanced, clinically proven technology designed
for early breast cancer detection. During the 3D mammogram, multiple
projections create a 3D image of your breast tissue. Your radiologist can
see breast abnormalities in a way never before possible.

Fauquier Hospital is the only facility in the region to have the new
low-dose technology available for 3D mammography; using the same
radiation dose as a 2D mammogram. Research studies show that 3D
mammography reduces callbacks for additional imaging by up to 16%
and increases cancer detection by up to 40%.

Talk to your doctor about whether 3D mammography is right for you.

(0 h hysician's order, pl I1(540) 316-5800
G5 ekl Yo asiram Sppolrinait FAUQUIER AHEALTH

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL |

-

7



TIMELY TIPS

Add layers for warmth and style

A crisp Fall chill is in the
air as the leaves change color
in the Virginia Piedmont. As
the season changes, so too
does your wardrobe.

Whether you're dressing
for work or an evening out
with friends, Warrenton-
based fashion guru Christine
Fox offers the following Fall
fashion tips:

H Accessorize

You can make any outfit
look new with a statement
piece such as a scarf, neck-
lace, or shawl.

a fun top to create several dif-
ferent looks with a few great
pieces.

H Add layers

As the weather begins to
change, you can add layers to
your favorite outfits to bring
them into Fall.

Whether you add a cardi-
gan to a dress or a vest to
your favorite top, you can
continue to wear you signa-
ture pieces as the season
changes and stay warm.

Contact: Christine Fox, Inc.,
christinefoxinc@gmail.com, 47

M Pair up S. Third St., Warrenton, Va.

Acquire basic skirts and 20186, (540) 347-3868, or
pants that can be paired with  christinefox.com.
VintT HiLL

VIRGINIA

THANKYOU TO OUR SPONSORS FOR! MﬂKlNG OUR FIRST,
INTHRIEL FALL FEQ [/ L A SUCCESSI #I/INTHILLFALLFESTI[AL

Sunbelt Rentals * Warrenton Toyota -;KFlT Slgnage 2 Fauqmer County Department of Development
Bohler Engineering * Comcast * Metro Talk * Country Chevirolet *#*Virginia Water and Wetlands
Blaze Broadband + First Virginia Community Management |*+-American Disposal Services

Paramount Car';':')'et Cleening and Property Restoration *\ Giant Food |

FALL 2015

8 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL



| have the power to help. My personal
experience with hearing loss means |
approach your care in a unique way. With my
compassion and your determination

write your better-hearing story.
Together we will

MAKE A DIFFERENCE.

-Dawn Jeckell, Hearing Instrument Specialist

Call today for a complimentary technology
demonstration through the end of November!

Warrenton
WIER 493 Blackwell Rd, Ste 311

HEARING SERVICES FauquierHearing.com | §

P
. AudigyCertified™
Committed to Excellence St =

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 9




TIMELY TIPS

RETURNING TO THE NEST

Millennials are moving home. Here's how
to make the transition go more smoothly

BY STEVE CAMPBELL

A recent Pew Research Center survey
reports that even as the U.S. Labor mar-
ket shows some improvement, a larger
portion of 18- to 24-year-old young adults
are moving back in with their parents.

“The nation’s 18- to 34-year-olds are
less likely to be living independently of
their families and establishing their own
households today than they were in the
depths of the Great Recession,” says the
report by Richard Fry for the Pew Re-
search Center.

The study found that while the popu-
lation of millennial generation adults has
grown by nearly 3 million since 2007, the
number of young adults heading their
own households has not increased.

“In the first third of 2015 about 42.2
million 18- to 34-year-olds lived inde-
pendently of their families. In 2007, be-
fore the recession began, about 43.7
million adults in that age group lived in-
dependently,” the report says.

According to a Sept. 20 Wall Street
Journal article citing a 2013 Clark Uni-
versity study, 56 percent of parents are
providing at least some financial support
to their adult children.

Parents are typically providing any-
where from $5,000 to $18,000 in financial
support, depending upon whether they’re
covering expenses such as food, health
and car insurance, and extras such as
travel, entertainment and cell phones.

Warrenton-based family counselor
Marianne Clyde suggest that parents
and their adult children agree to some
pretty distinct requirements before the
younger generation returns to the nest.

“Before allowing your your adult

child to move in, make sure you have
thought it through and you want them
there,” Clyde says.

“It's OK to say ‘no’,” she says. “It’s
better to say ‘no’ than to resent that you
said ‘yes’.”

Clyde offers the following guidelines
to create a peaceful co-existence be-
tween older parents and their returning
adult children.

H Set boundaries

Establish parameters before they
move in, such as whether they will need
to pay rent, buy food, clean the bath-
rooms, or mow the grass.

Decide whether alcohol or drugs are
allowed. Also, will there be any restric-
tions on visits by the opposite sex? Are
parties permitted?

“Make sure everyone agrees up front,”
Clyde says. “Don’t assume anything.”

H Treat them as adults

Adult children should not have to
live by the same rules they did in high
school or even college.

They are your boarders and board-

ers do not have to be in at a certain time,
have dinner with the family, watch TV
with you, participate in your dinner par-
ties, watch the dogs when you are away.

H You're not the maid

As with non-familial boarders, you
are not obligated to do your adult child’s
laundry, cook his or her meals, take care
of their pets.

B Time limits

These are, hopefully, temporary liv-
ing arrangements. Decide upfront how
long your your adult child will live with
you. A month? Six months? A year?
Agree ahead of time on the expected de-
parture date.

H The Golden Rule

Generally, if you have a boarder living
with you, you are respectful, kind, consid-
erate of noise, and keep up your end of
the bargain. Same with the boarder, they
should also be considerate of the host, or
they may be politely asked to leave.

H No guilt trips, please

If one of you needs a favor, by all
means ask. However, if the answer is no,
there should be no guilt tripping or pas-
sive aggressive behavior.

H Act like adults

Remember you are all adults. This
can be a great opportunity to establish a
solid trusting relationship with your
young adult and/or parent.

Marianne Clyde, LMFT is the author of
Peaceful Parenting: 10 Essential Principles,
and Moments of Mindfulness Meditation
CD, both available on Amazon. Her office is
at 20 Ashby St., Warrenton. She may be
reached at (540) 347-3797, www.marian-
neclyde.com, or www.mommy-zen.com.

10 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



DAWN ARRUDA & CO.

REAL ESTATE

To learn about pre-listing do(s) &
| don’t(s) and Dawn Arruda & Co.’s
marketing approach, call us at:

540-341-8933 (Office)
540-729-6740 (Dawn-Direct)
540-905-5366 (Gina-Direct)
or email us at
F — - arrudahomes@teamregency.com
FromyletlsBawn Affud, Gina Ciaterbuck, Sheill DakleV. | RE/MAX Regency | 403 Holiday Ct. | Warrenton, VA 20186

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 11




TIMELY TIPS

Looking good on mobile devices

Format your resume to be seen on your potential employer's smartphone or tablet

The days of the paper resume
are quickly passing away.

More and more, potential em-
ployers look at your resume, cover
letters and the like on mobile de-
vices like smartphones and tablets.

Often what looks good on an 8.5
by 11 inch sheet of paper turns into
an indecipherable mishmash when
displayed on a mobile device.

Forbes magazine in August of-
fered the following tips to guarantee
your resume shows up correctly on
mobile.

1. Simplicity is key

Edit for wordiness. Cut words,
such as “the,” “an,” “a,” and so forth.
Rewrite a phrase like “promoted two
times in four years” to read “pro-

moted twice in 4 years.”

2. Quantify

Bullet points are quick, space-
saving ways to convey a lot of infor-
mation, but be sure to quantify our

accomplishments. “Gained 300 new
customers in 3 months by coordinat-
ing with creative teams to market
products, tools and features.”

3. Simplify your format

Most mobile-friendly sites pres-
ent information in a single-column
format. Also, stick to readily avail-
able fonts, such as Arial, Verdana,
Times New Roman or Tahoma.
Don’t go smaller than 12 for your
font size.

4. Important stuff at the top

You need to grab the hiring man-
ager’s attention, so make sure the
most important, impactful informa-
tion is featured in the top third of
your mobile resume.

Good luck job hunting.

12 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

ROSS

—REAL ESTATE—
Homes * Farms * Land -Commercial - And More

Born and Raised in Fauquier County and Licensed for

Ten Years, Owner and Broker Tvler Ross brings unique

experience and enthusiasm in helping you achieve your
real estate goals.

www.RossVA.com

TylerJamesRoss@Gmail.com
H40-270-14819

Warrenton and Vint Hill, Virginia =

=

FALL 2015



GAME PLAN,

b —

At MKD, we lead with an approach that gets your
business ready to be found, chosen and referred.

Partner with our game-changing marketing team.
It's a brilliant opening move.

"‘ HQ 28 Blackwell Park Lane, Suite 204 > Warrenton, VA 20186
‘: :’A ng(\-}IEI(_IOhFI’aEEhX' (540) 905-4457 > mckinseydevelopment.com

v" Marketing That Performs NYC 295 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor > New York, NY 10017

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 13




with a

Tree
Account

Review

_Z4Summit

“Service Beyond Expectations”

Village Center Office
251 West Lee Highway, Suite 730 « Warrenton, VA 20186

¢ Convenient local office
e 24-hour service and claims

* Low down payment

* Monthly payment plans

* Money-saving discounts

® SR 22s available

GEICO

Local Office

14 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

.@_./

540-347-7779 « MySummit.com a8

<~ NeedaRide?

No matter what the destination...

Ask about our Senior Discounts
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
Airport Transportation

W | Short & Long Distance
Transportation

703-369-2100 or 703-491-2222
www.yellowcabpw.com

Family Owned & Operated Since 1978

Yell?w{g C?ub -:-:---'-.Yellow Cab

Prince William County

We go where people go!

CALL YOUR LOCAL
REPRESENTATIVE
FOR A FREE QUOTE

Dave Stinson Sr.
703-754-3555

6446 Trading Square
Haymarket, VA 20169

dstinson@geico.com

Some discounts, coverages, payment plans and features are
not available in all states or companies. Government
Employees Insurance Co. » GEICO General Insurance * GEICO
Indemnity Co.  GEICO Casualty Co. These companies are
subsidiaries of Berkshire Hathaway Inc. GEICO auto insurance
is not available in Mass. GEICO: Washington, DC 20076.
GEICO gecko image © 1999-2015. © 2015 GEICO

FALL 2015



Equine Law Issues? Walker Jones Has
the Expertise You Need.

Catherine M. Bowers, Walker Jones' highly qualified equine law
attorney, has a thorough understanding of all applicable laws and
is an avid equestrian. She effectively:

» Drafts, Reviews & Negotiates Equine-related Contracts
» Handles Transaction or Contract Disputes & Litigation
» Helps Clients Comply with Equine Liability Law ‘

» Establishes Equine Corporations & Limited Liability Companies

Contact Walker Jones today for assistance with all -‘ e\

Carter Hall, 31 Winchester Street
2 Warrenton, Virginia
Walker Jones_ PC 540.347.9223 www.walkerjoneslaw.com

Exper ed | Eff

WE'RE YOUR

HOML

RO Entertaining during the holidays doesn’t need to be stressful. Whether

you're planning an intimate dinner for six or a company party for 200, let
us handle all the details. Airlie offers | 7 magnificent event spaces, a variety
of menu options and a staff ready to help your guests feel right at home.

FOR THE 3*

HOLDAYS /&RL

* 540-341-3288 | airlie.com | 6809 Airlie Road, Warrenton

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 15




By MICHAEL MELKONIAN

Finding a new job is stressful.

You spend hours wading through online list-
ings, revising resumes and even considering how
far you might have to move for that next career op-
portunity.

Finally though, you land the coveted inter-
view — and you nail it.

But a cautionary tale from the Chicago area
last summer illustrates how even the best inter-
views can be derailed by the incautious use of so-
cial media.

An Aug. 31 Chicago Tribune report involves a
23-year-old Illinois man who inadvertently sent
naked selfies to the human resources manager of
a company that had just offered him a job.

The manager called the police after receiving
the naked-from-the-neck-down photos, not know-
ing at the time they were from the job candidate,
to whom a conditional offer of employment had
been made.

HE PERILS OF SOCIAL MEDIA

The man followed up the job offer letter the
next morning with a phone call. Company officials
recognized the number as the same one that origi-
nated the nude photo and called the cops.

‘When contacted by the police, the man told
them the photos were intended for another indi-
vidual. He was ordered to have no further contact
with the HR manager, whose company rescinded
the job offer.

While that’s a funny story to tell around the of-
fice, the vignette exposes a very real dilemma in
the modern workplace: the inevitable confluence
of online personal and professional lives in the
new share-able, staus-updating world.

Trouble awaits in pockets and purses across
America, where smartphones and other devices
loaded with text messages and photos of and from
exes are intermingled with global office email
chains, Facebook, Snapchat and other social media.

All of that is just a few errant touches or swipes
away from worldwide distribution.

16 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



COMMUNICATION

Busted by social media

Chris Butler, who heads the human
resources department for S. W. Rogers,
says thankfully he’s never received self-
ies, naked or otherwise, from potential
hires.

But he acknowledges that the self-
publishing fetish plays a role in the
workplace, whether we like it or not.

The viral selfie story reminded him
of a former worker’s social media blun-
der that ended up saving his company a
pile of money.

An employee got hurt at work and
said that he couldn’t come in because of
the injury, Butler recounted.

As the days dragged on, the injured
employee never returned to work. He
even refused offers for low-stress, reha-
bilitation tasks, a common way to rein-
troduce injured staff to the workforce.

The company’s insurance rating
took a hit each day the injury-pay piled
up. Butler was in a bind. The employee
had been cleared to work by doctors,
but still refused.

Then one day Butler overheard a

conversation about the injured worker’s
side business. A quick computer search
turned up the employee’s business Face-
book page.

He even had a gig coming up that
night. So Butler made a phone call to the
insurance company, which staked out
the gig with a video camera.

They recorded the employee unload-
ing a van and working all evening long,
despite claiming he was still injured.

The next morning Butler made an-
other call, this time to the employee,
who insisted he was too sick to work.

“I said, well, you're going to need to

get yourself straightened out and come
in and speak with me this morning,”
Butler said.

The employee came in. He first de-
nied it was him in the video, then fol-
lowed with a string of other excuses,
Butler says.

“Social media kind of canned him,”
Butler said.

A little privacy, please?

Butler won’t use anything he sees on
social media against a person he’s con-
sidering hiring. But, he will use it to see
what kind of person they are.

For him, experience outweighs all
the other factors. But, Butler says you
can’t “unsee” a public photo of a potential
employee with three Bud Lights in each
hand and his or her shirt off, he said.

“I know in construction I'm not hir-
ing rocket scientists or people to split
atoms,” Butler said.

But he is amazed that so many peo-
ple don’t have any security settings on
their social media pages.

“Sometimes the stuff that they post

e'la

- .8

Target. Engage. Compel.
X A TR ann &

a ¢

QL

Marketing, advertising, public
relations, and social media that
leverages your brand and grows
your business.

Contact Mountain View Marketing!

mountain view
MARKETING

helping you reach new heights

540.675.1201 i
info@mountainviewmarketingllc.com
www.mountainviewmarketingllc.com

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 17



COMMUNICATION

kind of gives me some guid-
ance of which way I need to
go when I'm interviewing
them,” Butler said.

Honesty counts

Before Renee Younes be-
came regional manager for
the Mason Enterprise Center
in Old Town Warrenton, she
was a job recruiter.

Younes said she comes
from the old school where
trust matters more than any-
thing else, including awk-
ward social media posts.

She considers it inappro-
priate for a prospective em-
ployer to acquire information
about candidates through so-
cial media. But for jobs re-
quiring background checks,
she realizes online snooping
can be a necessity.

Social media is such an
overwhelming force to
Younes, it has to be a sepa-

Graphic Design

rate entity from work life.

“I don’t really care what
people do on the weekend if
they do their job, they're a
good worker and they’re com-
mitted,” Younes said. “I don’t
care what they do, where they
go or who they do it with.”

She doesn’t use Face-
book, but knows the world
lives on Facebook.

And despite all the
changes technology has
brought to the business
world, the most important
thing to Younes is still honesty.

Fibbing about finances,
inventing college degrees or
achievements are much
worse offenses than any of
the social media mistakes a
job hunter may make.

“To me that’s life,”
Younes said. “It might not be
what I want to hear, but the
truth is more important. Es-
pecially since, inevitably, it
comes out.”

Wlalflin]o

Avoid these social
media pitfalls

The slightest mistake
on social media could
poison your chance of
even getting an interview,
never mind a job offer.

Here are some social
media pitfalls to avoid.

e Leaving Facebook and
other social media privacy
settings open to strangers.
¢ Including real first and
last name in your social
media profile. Employers
will search on your name
to see what you're like.

¢ Posting unprofessional
profile photos. Some pics
just can't be “unseen.”

- @008

¢ “Friending” the boss. He
or she might notice those
beach photos you posted
the day you called in sick.
¢ Allowing friends to post
unprofessional com-
ments. Even if you dis-
agree, they may reflect
badly on you.

» Tweeting about your,
or a colleagues’ bad work
behavior. Potential em-
ployers will judge your
work ethic.

¢ Bashing current or
former employers. Re-
cruiters may think you're
hard to get along with.

¢ Sharing work gossip
online. Keep the drama to
yourself.

SJO00006G00

Graphic Design. Website Design. Print on Demand. Editorial.

Creative necessities from pixels to paper — igniting interest

and action in audiences everywhere. This is all we do, and

we do it well. Your best total graphic design experience.

Design. Identity. Creative

Web Design

allen wayne

, Vint Hill, \

Print Services

Matchless creative branding and messaging
for online and print projects. We give every
project our all, for each design is a chance
to impress you. Our fearless approach and

unigue commitment are key principles of our
design distinction — and professional success.

18 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Bringing our years of design experience to the
web is a distinct advantage that sets us apart
from other providers. But in an era of rapid
technological change, remaining on the
leading edge of new tools and platforms is

not just a commitment at Allen Wayne but a
client-satisfaction necessity.

We offer the best print product available in
the mid-Atlantic region. Our digital presses
guarantee fast reproduction, and our quality
control procedures ensure that every copy is
consistent from the beginning of the run to the
end. We bring creative into everything we do,
and print is no exception.

FALL 2015



America’s Rural Lender
Since 1916

We Finance:

+ Small & large tracts of land with
no acreage limits

« Homes and home construction

« Home and lot improvements

Heat Pumps * Gas Conversion * All Makes & Models
Special Air Cleaners * Humidifiers * Air Conditioning
Licensed & Insured * Residential & Commercial

+ Mortgage refinancing
« Recreation property

Loan Officer®s. Ium(),’fr ¢ .a + Farms, livestock and equipment

Free Estimates on New Equipment. Call Today!

Warrenton: 540.347.3344 Dunivan Service Co.
800.559.1016 x8 $FARM CREDIT Sales - Service « Installation

gﬁf;jﬁiwm rginias.com Coum[‘y MOI‘[B&UES‘%’ 540.349.1874

Warrenton, VA
Providing Counsel in
Warrenton for over 25 years

Merle W. Fallon | Vaughan R. Myers
Nikki L. Marshall | Jennifer R. Moore

Thoughtful counsel and skilled legal representation

Business & Corporate Law | Construction Law
Real Estate Law & Disputes | Land Use & Zoning
Estate Planning & Administration | Elder Law

540.349.4633 | 110 Main Street | Warrenton, VA 20186
WWW. Fm ma n}-".cnln

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 19



1AL

fusig the office conflict time bomb

Disputes arise in any workplace, but how you deal with them makes all the difference

By BETSY BURKE PARKER

Workplace conflict is a leading
cause of employee stress.

Simple steps taken to resolve dis-
agreements immediately prevent most
issues from escalating, experts say.

Conflict can largely be prevented
when managers act swiftly to resolve
issues between co-workers, or be-
tween management and employees.

And when conflict cannot be
handled internally, companies can
turn to the pros.

The natural human inclination is
to avoid conflict with others, says
Warenton-based mediation expert
Phil Mulford. And there’s particular

pressure to avoid workplace conflict.

“Avoidance isn't a long-range
plan,” he says. If you don’t talk it out,
you act it out. And acting out can
cost a company, big-time.”

According to Mulford, cost of re-
placing one employee can be more
than his yearly salary.

Though mediation fees can be
steep — from a few hundred dollars
to several thousand — the price of
professional help is dwarfed when
you consider the costs associated
with:

e Lost productivity due to inter-
office conflicts,

e Firing the troublemaker and

hiring a new employee,

¢ Training the new employee.

“It sounds expensive until you con-
sider the alternative,” Mulford says.

Just like an empathetic human
resources manager, a mediator gives
voice to all parties embroiled in of
fice conflict, Mulford says.

“Everybody wants to be heard,”
he says. “Not continuing to argue
past each other, but telling your side,
your thought process, and for the
other person to hear it, actually un-
derstand what you're saying and
what you're meaning.

“Conlflict is almost always simple
mis-communication.”

20 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



HUMAN RESOURCES

Mulford works with
business owners, govern-
ment employees and corpo-
rate workers at all levels.

“There’s communication
breakdown in every size of-
fice,” he says. “People are so
much happier when you
stop pointing fingers and
you start talking.”

To get a handle on the
situation, Mulford seats
everyone at a round table.
Each person gets to tell their
side of the story without in-
terruption.

Then Mulford offers his
thoughts on the conflict, and
everyone has a chance to
comment on what’s been said.

“Just because I've said it
doesn’t mean you've under-
stood it,” Mulford says. “It's
the back-and-forth communi-
cation, feedback with a third
party — me — helping make
sure everybody has a chance
to be heard, that turns as-

‘Avoidance isn't a
long-range plan.”
— PHIL MULFORD

sumption into understanding.”

Mediation effective?

Mediation is a powerful
tool for resolving serious
workplace conflict. Still, me-
diators caution, the practice
isn’t magic and requires

PeetaviSPEED

PHOTOGRAPHY
Contemporary Women's Portraiture

® Business Headshots ® Business Portraits ® Contemporary Glamour
® High School Senior Portraits ® Conceptual Portraits

Dreamspeedphotography.com
39 Garrett Street, Warrenton, Virginia - 540-878-1383 ¢ 540-347-9838

deep engagement by all as-
sociated parties and compe-
tent guidance by an
experienced mediator.

“I think a lot of work-
place conflict is due to gen-
erational divides,” said
Joseph Whited, a civilian de-
fense department manager.
“I have experienced it first-
hand managing employees.
Millennial meets the baby
boomer — next thing you
know, they hate each other.

“The worst thing a man-
ager can do is to presume
they’ll work it out them-
selves,” he says. “You
shouldn’t intervene immedi-
ately but when it becomes
evident it’s not working, you
have to take action”

One time as Whited was
preparing for vacation, he
tapped a more senior em-
ployee to be in charge of the
other staff members in his
absence.

When to call for help

Most of the time, settling
workplace disputes on your
own is the simplest way to
handle those situations.

However, you may need
an outside mediator, arbi-
trator or attorney to sort
things out.

HR Magazine says to
seek expert advice when:

¢ Dealing with potential legal
issues, such as claims of dis-
crimination or harassment.

¢ The HR department lacks
resources or training in
conflict resolution.

* You're experiencing a pat-
tern of recurring issues.

¢ Handling flare-ups that
become abusive or resem-
ble bullyin.

¢ A manager needs retrain-
ing that can't be handled in
house.

* The environment has be-
come so toxic that it's time to
get everyone offsite so the
office doesn't continue to
trigger negative responses.

ft"—v{z% gu.m,c.e mr,a./l ad_(‘e
_

.‘-"-"g

Fabulous food is just the beginning. From
business receptions and galas to intimate
parties at-home, A la Carte has spent
over a decade helping Washingtonians
celebrate in style. We will orchestrate
your perfect event, personalized down to
the last creative detail.

A LA@ R T E CATERING + EVENT DESIGN
/

703.754.2714 ALACARTECATERS.com

CORPORATE SOCIAL AT-HOME WEDDINGS PARTY-2-GO

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 21



HUMAN RESOURCES

10 STEPS TO RESOLVE
CONFLICTS IN THE
WORKPLACE

1. Schedule a meeting to
address the problem,
preferably at a neutral place.

2. Set ground rules. Ask all
parties to treat each other
with respect and to make

an effort to listen and un-

derstand others’ views.

3. Ask each participant to
describe the conflict, includ-
ing desired changes. Direct
participants to use “I” state-
ments, not “you” statements.
They should focus on spe-
cific behaviors and problems
rather than people.

4. Ask participants to re-
state what others have said.

5. Summarize the conflict
based on what you have
heard and obtain agree-
ment from participants.

6. Brainstorm solutions. Dis-
cuss all of the options in a
positive manner. Rule out
any options that partici-
pants agree are unworkable.

7. Summarize all possible
options for a solution.

8. Assign further analysis of
each option to individual
participants.

9. Make sure all parties
agree on the next steps.

10. Close the meeting by
asking participants to shake
hands, apologize and thank
each other for working to
resolve the conflict.

Source: Society for Human
Resource Management

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

According to mediator Phil Mulford, most workplace conflicts are the result of mis-
communication. Getting the warring parties to sit down together and giving each a
chance to be heard goes a long way toward defusing the tension.

That choice created a hostile work envi-
ronment while the boss was out, with some
actions by the temporary manager border-
ing on harassment over the hours of work
and personal issues.

“I couldn’t let it [continue] when I got
back, so we met to talk it out,” he says.

In the end, the conflict resolved as a bit
of a Cold War stalemate, but the team was
able to continue to function thanks to the in-
tervention.

“If left to fester I am certain we would have

all ended up talking with lawyers,” Whited says.

Too little, too late

Still, sometimes by the time a clash is
called to management’s attention, it’s too late,

When to hire a conflict
resolution consultant

In most situations, unproductive friction
in the workplace can be resolved using
conflict resolution.

Here are some reasons to call in the pros:
* Someone is uncooperative, denies there's
a problem or asserts they're a victim.

* Behavior and language are intolerable.

Mulford says. A valued employee may have al-
ready decided to quit, or a project has soured
because of the inability to communicate.

“Ignoring conflict can be costly, with
every unaddressed issue costing a company
valuable productivity and time spent gossip-
ing and complaining,” Mulford says. “It’'s an
enormous drain on an organization.”

By nurturing the team atmosphere, says
Veteran Administration human resources of-
ficer Jan Perry, you avoid classic dysfunction
such as avoidance of accountability and ab-
sence of trust.

“Most conflict results from lack of infor-
mation, poor information, no information or
misinformation,” she says. “Fix that, you fix
the problem.”

* Owners, partners, key executives or
managers are directly involved.

« Destructive conflict is becoming the
company horm.

» The conflicts are repetitive, involving
the same people or issues — and they're
not getting better.

» The conflict spreads, involving others,
affecting morale and workplace atmos-
phere.

22 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



HUMAN RESOURCES

"The question is not how
to avoid conflict but how
to fix it
— LAWRIE PARKER

With regard to information
sharing, Lawrie Parker does more
than talk about peace. She works
for it through her Piedmont Dis-
pute Resolution Center, open in
Warrenton since 1990.

Parker says workplaces by
definition create ideal conditions
for turmoil. The very things that
allow for the creative process also
feed disagreements.

“You have a group of people
tossed together, different person-
alities, different styles of work
ethic, different backgrounds. It's a
recipe for conflict.

“Aggravation on the job is an
inevitable fact of life,” she says.
“You figure out what’s worth
going to battle for.”

‘When managers take what
Parker calls the “ostrich ap-
proach” — conflict avoidance —
they risk a situation festering and,
eventually, worsening.

“Lower productivity and
morale can infect an organization,”
she says. “The question is not how
to avoid conflict but how to fix it.”

Good vs. bad conflict
Parker says there’s good conflict

and there’s bad conflict. “Many peo-

ple assume it’s a wholly bad thing.

“Good people, great employees,

Consider the situation and the people involved
when seeking a resolution to workplace conflict

Methods of dealing with workplace
conflicts vary widely and require different
strategy for each individual situation and
personality.

According to FedEx pilot Deb Dodge,
workplace not only aggravates employees,
but in some businesses, like the airline in-
dustry, can create downright dangerous
situations.

Diffusing potential conflicts requires
managers to be approachable, setting the
tone and soliciting input from employees.

“Our procedure is a ‘mediated debrief;
to handle complaints,” she says.

Dodge remembers a junior pilot —
very skillful and talented in the cockpit—
spending an inordinate amount of time
texting while “behind the wheel.”

No one wanted to confront the young
pilot, so the case ended up in the com-
pany’s “resource management procedure.”

“It was easily resolved,” she says, with-
out hurt feelings or anger at a “tattle-tale.”

‘Resentful and petulent’

College professor Louisa Woodville
previously worked for a big company in
Chantilly that marketed credit reports.

One member of her design team was
“incredible.”

“Anything we discussed she embraced
and gave 110 percent. I loved her,”
Woodville says.

Another member of the team was
often “resentful and petulant.” When
asked for help on a project, she would
“stare at me as though willing the ground
to open up and devour me,” she says.

Woodville talked to a manager about
how to handle the woman’s not-so-veiled
hostility. The manager suggested giving
her her own assignment to completely
control from start to finish, rather than
just a piece of another project.

“Her whole attitude changed,”
Woodville says. “She started smiling and,
sure enough, resentment waned as pride
and cooperation took its place.”

Men vs. women
Caitlyn Eubanks, a NASA propulsion

7

systems engineering team managetr,
works mostly with men, who she says ap-
proach problems differently than women.

“I end up having to think like a man,
and to a certain extent act like a man, in
my HR strategy,” Eubanks says. “Men
want to confront the problem, even if it’s
overreaction.”

‘Women, on the other hand, can be “a
little passive” about dealing with conflict.

“They’d rather whisper about it
around the copier rather than just con-
front someone,” she says.

Effective managers, according to Eu-
banks, need to look at the individual per-
sonalities involved, otherwise they can
make make a bad situation even worse.

“You want each person to know
they’ve been heard, whether they’ve been
arguing and fighting, or whether they've
been gossiping and refusing to talk to the
other person,” Eubanks says.

“As a manager, I sort of need a carrot
and a stick when I'm handling conflict,”
she says. “The reward is that everyone
gets heard.”

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 23



HUMAN RESOURCES

can definitely see things different ways.
It just means you're two people, with dif-
fering experience, not that someone is
‘wrong’ and someone is ‘right.”

Good conflict, Parker says, is direct
passionate debate over ideas. “That par-
ticipatory style is key. Challenge each
other to disagree, to butt heads even.
Managers become team leaders when
they facilitate this good conflict. It pro-
duces energized creativity.”

But when disagreement leads to
strife, anger and frustration, managers
need to step in, or call the pros.

Parker recalls one particularly chal-
lenging conflict she helped resolve. An
established worker at the company was
irked by a new hire. They were sabotag-
ing each other.

“One person was more direct in her
communication style, the other indirect.
Plus they agreed about nothing,” Parker
says.

“There was tension, and the HR
manager was afraid the new hire was
going to drive the older employee right
out of the office,” she says.

Parker was called in to untangle the

"‘Most conflict results from
lack of information, poor
information, No information
or misinformation.”

— JAN PERRY, VETERANS
ADMINISTRATION HUMAN
RESOURCES OFFICER

mess. She went in with a plan to deter-
mine what would work in resolving the
issues between the two staffers.

“I spoke to each of them on the
phone, then met with both in person, in
the same room at the same time,”
Parker says.

She wanted to determine how each
of them saw the other, not to find fault.
“The trick is to let steam out of the pres-
sure cooker,” Parker says.

“Once both of them got a chance to
speak honestly to each other, in a safe,
closed environment, we were able to
fine-tune a short-term goal they both
could keep,” she says.

The goals started simply: such as

saying “good morning” to each other
every day.

Next, they worked to refine long-
term goals of the customized, signed
mediation agreement Parker maps out
for each case.

“We don’t force solutions on people,”
Parker says. “We facilitate a productive
conversation. The compliance rate is far
higher when you're making your own
plan, not having it decreed by manage-
ment or court order or something.”

When there are no fears they’ll be
fired, and when they trust they'll be
“heard,” Parker says, employees tend to
open up, and a solution becomes obvi-
ous, and easy.

Handle it internally

“Mediated contracts are legally bind-
ing,” says mediator Mulford, who prac-
ticed as an attorney nearly a decade
before opening Mulford Mediation.

“People want to abide by them be-
cause they were the ones to determine
[the content], not some judge’s decree
or manager’s whim. It’s the best way to
manage conflict.”

l ™

24 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

- :
el 4
il L
o /4
| 3 .
" i R
K1 :

r, Carolyn Wilson/Associate Broker; Ashley Gibb, Dee Daniel, Carla Kelly, Susan Havens, Karen Adams,
Katherine Davis, Kayla Muddiman, Mary Gorman, Melissa Williams-Walther, Pamela Tressler, Rosanne Willoughby, Sheila Farmer,
Skippy Giles, Teresa Nichols, Ann Kerrigan, and Austin Duckett.

Call Us Today! 877 347 KEYS (635
www.HorizonOnTheWeb.com

STREET, WARRENTON, VA 20186 |34 E. JACKSON STREET, FRONT ROYAL, VA 22630

From left to right: Loni Colvin, Broker/Co-Owne

LET ONE OF HORIZON'S REAL ESTATE AGENTS HELP
YOU WITH ALL OF YOUR REAL ESTATE NEEDS!

540-347-HOME (4663) | 540.635.3015

E A
'“E ‘“JE -
.

J'I_ .\

Use our movin .
"

truck for FRE.

Upen Avaffabmryﬂ

FALL 2015



i "

m Call 540.439.8890 o RSVP for our “Knowledge is Power” Kitchen & Bath Seminar. Sat. Nov. 7% @ 10am

It’s Your Project...
It’s All About You!

From finishing basements to remodeling
kitchens to historic renovations, HSHI has
earned a reputation for full customer
satisfaction and artisan-level quality.

HOME SWEETHOME
IMPROVEMENTS, LLC

e = Since 1990. Class A General Contractor

[ 1540.439.8890

www.HomeSweet HomeImprovements.com

Custom Homes & Additions * Estate Renovations & Restorations
Whole House Remodels * Kitchen & Bath Remodels

e FDI

SAM VS. LIFE... —_—
At Oak View, our reality OAK VIEW

1s getting you into your
dream home. Call our

home mortgage lenders
to find out more. ' 128 Broadview Avenue

NATIONAL BANK

Warrenton

Warrenton, VA 20186
540-359-7100
Marshall
4174 0ld Stockyard Road

Marshall, VA 20115
540-364-1187

5 0]

g Culpeper
4 450 James Madison Highway
E"""”""‘SS - Culpeper, VA 22701
540-825-2570

OakViewBank.com

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 25



A family owned business serving Northern VA for over 10 years!

TWINAIR.

Plumbing, Heating, Cooling, Gas Service
Geothermal & Solar

540 3471462

Nextto GILLIAMS BUILDING SUPP[ | 4
Owner: Andy Gilliam | General Manager: Chip rimmn

;Sm]mng Hllies Shuiguns Hlmlmg Rnles Psstnls Re\mluers iSnecialt lmi"

26 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL FALL 2015



WHEN IT'S YOUR BUSINESS...

Success is defined differently by almost everyone.
However, the one common characteristic in all definitions
is the achievement of an intended goal. Surprisingly, many
businesses do not always have a definitive goal which often
leaves it a rudderless ship. How do you know if you are

successful without a clear agenda?

A series of thoughts, strategies
and ideas from...

DUVALLWHEELER 11

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants

9430 Forestwood Lane, Suite 203, Manassas, VA 20110
703-392-9292 ~ www.duvallwheeler.com

“Proven Professionals Exceeding Expectations”

A Circle of People

PETRUST

MARSHALL
CONSULTING GROUP

Certified Public Accountants

Accounting Services
Strategic CEO Services
Tax Planning & Prep
Financial Projections
Budgeting Analysis
Bookkeeping

Financial Statements
Estate & Trust Tax Prep
Business Consulting
Estate Planning

... and more!
5 Rock Pointe Lane, Suite 150

//"—‘\
Warrenton, VA 20186 I’ EG

540.347.216] Marshall Consulting Group
WWW.ng”CCpCIACOm

DOUGLAS MARSHALL

Managing Principal

St my 38, years of expercence to wordy for you!
Are you thinking about
Buying or Selling a Home?
You Need to Be Prepared!

SELLING A HOME

BUYING A HOME

You need...

* someone who can help you differentiate
your home from the others.

* advice on clearing the clutter

* help creating a buyer incentive that works

* help creating curb appeal.

* advice on how to make your home Move-In

You need:
* help prioritizing your buying requirements.
» advice on choosing a great Mortgage Banker

» advice on making the right offer on the right
home.

* help doing your due diligence.

* help and advice on closing.

ready * an experienced Real Estate Agent

« an experienced Real Estate Agent

Gloria Scheer MacNeil
Associate Broker, ABR, CDPE

RE/MAX Regency
403 Holiday Court | Warrenton, Va. 20186

540-341-8841 | 540-272-4368

www.come2warrenton.com
Gloria.come2warrenton @gmail.com

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 27



VIRGINIA

n ment LLC
M/ Sy

We service all lines of business;
Local and Long Distance Moving,
Office Moving and Storage.

KlokesxGroup

Relocation ® Moving  Storage

: u“‘"‘ For all of your Real Estate Needs = = gl
ersonal, Professional, Prouc
“We list and rent Residential Properties Manisias, Vs Office

We Offer Professional Management 800-289-0332 * 703-361-7136 * Fax: 703-361-1878

We list homes E’d‘éﬁ}'ﬂ“ We sell homes E-mail: mELI'IIa(?‘(kIOke.com
for Sellers 0 2 to Buyers www.kloke.com

L ] L ] . .
Virginia Wright
Broker, ABR, GRI, Licensed in the State of Virginia
28A John Marshall Street, Warrenton, VA 20186
vwright@mris.com

540-878-5041 Office * 540-219-9531 Cell
| VirginiaRealtyManagement.com .

Experienced
Attorneys for ALL
Your Legal Needs

LEGAL

Every case is different. We will provide a custom

. {ie :
Glllle, CaI'SOl'l strategy to fit the needs of your unique situation. Call today for a consultation.
— & Thorpe’ PC. 70 Main Street, Suite 52 * Warrenton, VA 20188-0880

A\ Tradition of Legal Excellence WLV‘WoéCtIHWoCb.ﬁl ‘ | 540-347-3022

FALL 2015

28 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL



By JoHN HAGARTY

‘Women represent 30 percent of all farmers — ei-
ther as operators or co-operators — according to the
most recent 2012 United States Department of Agri-
culture census.

That’s a surprising number given the traditional
view of farming as male-dominated.

Here in Fauquier and Prince William counties,
those percentages track closely with national statistics.

And yet, a woman’s role on the farm is seemingly
hidden by the perception that only men drive tractors,
plant fields and raise cattle.

Think again.

‘Women gravitate to farming for number of reasons.

Historically, a farmer’s wife always played an im-
portant role on the farm. Today, the urge to work the
land is reinforced by an emphasis on healthy eating, a

A desire for healthy eating prompted Melody Powers to begin her small farm in Fauquier County.

return to an agrarian lifestyle and the entrepreneurial
spirit women have brought to other industries.

In addition, the growth of farmers’ markets has
created venues for women to sell produce and other
farm products directly to the consumer. In 1994 there
were 1,755 such markets nationwide. Today the num-
ber exceeds 8,000.

“Farm to table” resonates because producers and
consumers know the value of wholesome food. Women
play an important role in the burgeoning movement.

There are a host of stories of women in agricul-
ture in our region. Here are three typical producers.

Powers Farm

Melody Powers, 32, has always been interested in
eating healthy food. She grew up on a hobby farm in
Northeastern Pennsylvania and moved to Virginia as

\

PHOTO BY DOYLE MAURER

Female farmers in Pliedmont agriculture

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 29



AGRICULTURE

a young women.

She held a few conven-
tional jobs before moving
with her husband, Kevin, to
Fauquier County in 2013.
They purchased a home on
11 acres.

“We always wanted to
start farming,” Powers said.
Kevin Powers still works full-
time off the farm, but devotes
non-work energies to farming
their small operation. Cur-
rently she tends an acre of
vegetables and a quarter acre
of hops.

The hops are sold to Old
Bust Head Brewery in War-
renton. Her husband hopes
to start a commercial brew-
ery of his own in the future.

Her crops include toma-
toes, watermelons, peppers,
beets, celery, beans, winter
squash and more. She mar-
kets the produce at the Man-
assas Farmers Market on
Saturdays during the grow-
ing season.

This year she started a
Community Supported Agri-
culture enterprise. With
CSAS’ farm operations are
supported by shareholders in
the local community who
share both the benefits and
risks of food production.

A full membership in her
CSA costs $550 annually and
entitles the buyer to a bag of
fresh vegetables each week
over a 20 week period. Half
shares are also available.

“I'look forward to grow-
ing my CSA. I really enjoy it. I
use no sprays or chemicals”
so the food embodies the
best of fresh produce.

Her goal is to have two
acres in production. She ex-
plains that every farm has a
“microclimate and you al-
ways are experimenting to
find out what grows best.

“I think local farms are re-
ally important to communi-
ties. I feel lucky I get to do

Bethany Seal tends to a Braunvieh calf at her Harvester Farm.

this,” Powers says “It is hard
work and takes perseverance
but I enjoy being my own boss
and watching plants grow.”

Visit hitp://powersfarm-
brewery.com/find-us-at-mar-
ket/ for a full description of the
Jarm’s produce.

Harvester Farm

Bethany Seal, 29, comes
from a farming family and
her parents still work the
land. The family moved to
their Nokesville farm when
Seal was in middle school.

She recalls seeing one of
her neighbors raising cattle
and thought to herself, “I
think I want a cow.”

The lady farmer has her
bona fides. Seal graduated
from Virginia Tech in 2007 with
adegree in agriculture and sub-
sequently obtained a degree in
veterinary technology.

Today, she and her hus-
band, Bradley, have a herd of
80 registered Black Angus
cattle with the goal of grow-
ing it to 200 head. They artifi-

cially inseminate both their
cows and heifers to obtain in-
dustry-leading genetics.

As is often the case for as-
piring farmers, her career
began with participation in 4-
H activities. She showed her
cows as a teenager and con-
tinues to do so today. The
family owns three different
farms and rents a fourth for a
total of 1,400 acres.

Reflecting on her work
she explains she and her hus-
band employ a “divide and
conquer” strategy to each
day’s tasks.

In the morning, they as-

sess what needs to be accom-
plished and independently
tackle the work, sharing ex-
periences at the end of the
day. They are both full-time
farmers.

A typical day involves
checking the status of the
herd to assure the health of
each animal. Particular em-
phasis is placed on brood
cows that are close to calving.

Abrood cow and calf can
cost as much as $4,000 so main-
taining bovine health is critical
to a successful operation.

Supporting work involves
repairing fences, haying and

30 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



Home
| \Is Where

.“'the""ﬂeart Is o\

- 1“?&1\33 PERIENCE RELO ﬁN .
“ﬁmmm LOCATLY nmhmﬁlﬁ?

SOt ot W G N et e
The Pledmont Advantage Group _f

250 WEST SHIRLEY AVE

WARRENTON, VA

540.347.3341 »

@ ceERTIFIED
puick PRE-OWNED

. 800.255. 6377

WWW.JIMHARRISAUTO.COM

A Firm
Principle

Professional and ethical standards
are the foundation
for the services we provide while
innovation and creativity
are vital to the value we deliver.
Updegrove
Combs & U
McDaniel, PLC

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants

WOMAN GWNED

ANO Leesburg, Virginia « 703-771-1818
Mh‘-i Warrenton, Virginia + 540-347-5681

www.ucmcpas.com

CERTIFIED
SME pRE-OWNED

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 31



AGRICULTURE

rotating pastures so herds do
not “eat it to the bottom.”

In the fall, fields are
planted to assure a hay crop
for the winter months.
Weighing between 1,200 to
1,400 pounds, each a cowis a
virtual eating machine that
must be catered to for maxi-
mum profit.

“If you want to farm you
have to love it. There are
days you'll look in the mirror
and wonder what you're
doing. It's hard work,” Seal
said. “Being a farmer is not
for the faint of heart. You can-
not be afraid to get dirty and
sometimes you have to take
one for the team and end up
covered in manure.”

Another reason the con-
suming public owes a debt of
gratitude to farmers.

Seven Oaks
Lavender Farm

Deborah Williamson hails
from a multi-generational
Pennsylvania farming family.

During her teenage years,
the family moved to a farm in
Catlett. It was a hobby farm
with all the “Green Acres”
suspects of chickens, calves,
ponies, horses and a big gar-
den. “It was a lot of fun,”
Williamson said.

Nonetheless, by the time
she was a young woman,
she’d left the farm to seek her
fortunes elsewhere; first in
the Virginia Tidewater region
and later in New York City.

“I swore I'd never live in
the country again. There’s
not a whole lot going on
there” for a grown woman.

But when her son, Lincoln,
was 2 years old she realized
she did not want to raise him
in the Big Apple. “I wanted to
raise him in fresh air and
around my family so I moved
back to the farm. I have three
brothers and a sister and we
all live within 15 minutes of

e e = g e
PHOTO BY SEANA MCCRODDEN

Deborah Williamson, Edith Williamson, Seana McCrodden, and April Schmidt keep things
running smoothly at Seven Oaks Lavender Farm.

each other,” Williamson said.

A trip to France with her
mother and sister sparked the
idea of starting a lavender
farm. She researched the busi-
ness and found there were few
such farms on the East Coast.

Lavender has a long his-
tory of cultivation. During
colonial times, the flower was
grown for a variety of uses in-
cluding sachets for closets
and drawers to scent clothes
with its floral aroma.

It is also known for its
calming and relaxing effect

and as an aid for sleep. You
can cook with it or just smell

it to reap its calming benefits.

Williamson and her
mother, Edith, jointly work
the farm and have almost
four acres of lavender under
cultivation. Customers do
most of the harvesting.

In early June, the crop is
ready to market and cus-
tomers come from around
the state to buy the flowers.

In season — June and
July — she charges an en-
trance fee of $4 for children

and $6 for adults, in addition
to 15 cents for each cut stem.
The perennial plant grows up
to 6 feet wide and produces
2,000 flowers each.

The farm was started in
2003 and opened to the pub-
lic in 2006. Four years ago
Williamson became a full-
time lavender farmer.

“It allows me to be the
kind of mom I want to be be-
cause I get to work at home,”
single parent Williamson
said.

Her son is now 16 years
old and plays on the Kettle
Run High School varsity foot-
ball team.

“It's been a struggle but
with the help of my family we
made it through. For the past
four years we have been quite
profitable.” She devotes full
time to the farm’s success.

For additional information
on the farm’s operational hours
and products visit hitp.//www.
sevenoakslavenderfarm.com/

32 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



-"'"——"’m
§Move Your Corporate

OUR MEMBERS SAY WE'RE A
DIFFERENT KIND OF CHAMBER.

LET US HELP YOUR BUSINESS SUCCEED.

8372 W. Main St., Over 10,000 SF
Marshall, VA of commercial space
$799,000 zoned C-1 Anne M|cha¢|Greene

roker/Reato

8390 W. Main St., Marshall, VA 20115
MARSHALL| 540-364-9500 =

703.368.6600 PWCHAMBER.ORG REAL ESTATE LEEEIREEISSEI X)) g

CRIMINAL LAW e
TRAFFIC OFFENSES =
DIVORCE & FAMILY LAW >
CIVIL LITIGATION |
ESTATE PLANNING . A Lyd
PERSONAL INJURY 5 _ A E
Our team can help. " LA 4 i
MONDAY EVENING HOURS Hmk’ e,,,MWM :

|l| BY APPOINTMENT Alyssa Phillips

= MARK B. WiLLIAMS & ASSOCIATES, PLC

27 Culpeper Street
’Q Warrenton, VA ¢ 540.347.6595

“The Firm To See” www.m bwa law.com

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 33



HOWARD, MORRISON
ROSS AND WHELAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

When your Quality of Life is at stake,
can you afford not to contact us?

When someone’s intentional or negligent act prevents you from
living your life like you deserve, we are here to help make it right.

34 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL FALL 2015



5

-8 Want the Right Product P THINKING ABOUT

at the Right Price SELLING !

Delivered on Time?
Then Call -
REMEMBER, THERE’S NOTHING BETTER
THAN A GREAT FIRST IMPRESSION!

Raggo

. »
Advertlsmg
What's the first thing a potential homebuyer will notice

Pl‘OdllCtS, LLC about your house? If your house’s front exterior is lacking
appropriate ‘curb appeal’ it’s unlikely that buyers will
even make it through the front door. So whether you're

b

u

asi/303874

888.336.7844 + 540.341.7844

hdabarle | sl getting ready to sell your home or are just looking for an
18 Years of Experience Delivering on that Promise! easy way to improve your property value, taking small
Promotional & Fundraising Products, Business Gifts & Awards steps to improve your curb appeal can be a simple,

worthwhile investment.

; g For a personal, no-obligation .
0 & consultation on the current C_@[am‘? L%?
h real estate market and an 540.341.3528
analysis of your home, emily-henry.com
give me a call.

appletoncampbell.com 703.754.3301
se a Happy Home!

e

ct 'thé"l-ocal' experts you can trust today.
APPLETON'\"CAMPBELL Guaranteed
/A [ m—

v’ Service

PLUMBING ¢ HEATING v/Up-Fr'ont P.rices
AIR CONDITIONING = ELECTRICAL v Satisfaction

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 35

Conta



The Energizer

For Jan Sutton, every moment creates a new opportunity to connect

By ALICE FELTS

The Energizer Bunny has nothing
over on Jan Sutton, a Piedmont business
leader. In fact, he would actually have to
wear an extra battery pack just to keep
up with her.

Originally from New York, Sutton
moved from Queens to Montgomery
County, Md., when she was 13 after her
dad was transferred to the D.C. area. As
an adult, she has lived in several differ-
ent states.

Now the owner of Janice S. Sutton
Insurance Agency in Manassas, Sutton
is a resident of Warrenton. The active
business woman has been in the insur-
ance field for 40 years.

Although her first choice was always
to be a teacher, Sutton underwent a se-
ries of unforeseen circumstances which
led her to seek out an insurance agent.

That agent was such a good salesper-
son that he talked Sutton into a new career
field and offered her a job. It was during
this first job experience that Sutton found
anew career and a husband, George.

At the time, George was her mail-
man. He later joined the U.S. Department
of Agriculture, and the couple moved to
the D.C. area where their parents lived.

An incredibly high level of energy
has always been one of her prominent
characteristics.

At age 5, she began competitive
speed skating. With almost 200 medals
on her office wall, she still has boxes of
trophies in storage.

Confessing to always being a
tomboy, she said, “I needed to compete
with the boys.”

Now when in the midst of athletic
males, she jokes with them, “I have more
awards than all of you put together.”

In January 2016, Sutton will begin
her term as chairperson of the Fauquier

PHOTO BY KATHY STRAUSS
Jan Sutton receives a hug from
Virginia Gov. Terry McAuliffe at a
reception last month honoring

- 27 3 3R retiring Sen. Charles Colgan.

36 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL FALL 2015




WOMEN IN BUSINESS

Chamber of Commerce while
remaining active in both the
Greater Warrenton and Prince
William chambers, as well.

“Jan is the Queen of Net-
working. In this area, she is by
far the most connected person
I know,” says Fauquier Cham-
ber President Joe Martin.

Not only does she devote
alot of time to making con-
nections, she encourages oth-
ers to do the same.

At least twice a week, she
meets with people during
one-on-one time. Recently,
she met with Vivi Jackson, a
custom photographer.

She offered her resources
and networking tips while she
brainstormed on various re-
ferrals which would be help-
ful to the new entrepreneur.

Financial planner Sarah
Yakel says, “Jan has lots of
ideas. She has encouraged
me to do things I never would
have done myself.”

Carol Dubinsky, presi-
dent of MarcTrust Mortgage,
explained, “Sutton is like a
mother bird who pushes peo-
ple out [of the nest] to fly.

Once at a meeting, Dubin-
sky was going to join Sutton
at her table, but Sutton told
her, “You can’t sit with me.
You have to go to another
table to meet people.”

“If you think meeting Jan
is random, you're wrong,”
Dubinsky says.

And this is evident as one
follows Sutton on her typical
day, which is anything but
typical.

She leaves home around
7:30 a.m. and starts her day
full speed ahead.

She usually begins with a
Leadshare group or a Cham-
ber event. After the network-
ing events, she tries to meet

‘Tenjoy life. | love
people. | think I've
been blessed. The
good Lord has kept
me healthy. If I've
got the energy, I am
going to go.”
— JAN SUTTON

functions to attend, such as
ribbon cuttings and seminars.

She schedules insurance
appointments in her Manas-
sas office and takes time out
for lunch.

“Itry never to eat alone as I
like to work and eat at the same
time when possible,” she says.

Recently, she took one of
her employees, Chantel Mey-
ers, for a birthday lunch cele-
bration. Chantel, now 20,
began working for Sutton
when she was 15 while oper-
ating under a work permit.

‘Working on the computer
and stuffing envelopes, Chantel
fell in love with the insurance
field and is now a licensed agent
working in sales and services.

Sutton realized that “what
you say and what you do may
have impact years later on
someone’s life.”

But Sutton is not all busi-
ness. She also gives time to
community charities and
friends. “I like to surround
myself with as many friends
as possible,” she says.

Natalie Howard, Hubbies R
Us, describes Sutton as a really
good friend who always has a
smile on her face. She jokingly
adds, “Most of the time.”

Sutton has her own phi-

any guests that attended. losophy, “I enjoy life. I love
“You may never get an- people. I think I've been

other opportunity to meet a blessed. The good Lord has

guest,” Sutton says. kept me healthy. If I've got the
There are always other energy, | am going to go.

FALL 2015

Locklin & Mordhorst

When you have been injured, or lost a family
member in an automobile, motorcycle, or
trucking accident, or as the result of nursing
home neglect, Kevin Locklin has the experi-
ence, integrity and compassion to assist you
in navigating these trials. Kevin L. Locklin is
ranked as a Top Personal Injury Attorney in
Virginia. He was recently inducted into the
Virginia Trial Lawyers Hall of Fame, has been
recognized as one of the Best Lawyers in
America, and Top 100 Trial Lawyers, and
honored as a Super Lawyer of Virginia. Kevin
Locklin’s belief that “every client deserves a
fair result” has, and will continue to serve
many clients well.

Kevin L. Locklin
9253 Mosby Street, Manassas, VA 20110
Phone: 703-392-6686 | Toll free: 866-719-4394
Email: Klocklin@locklinlaw.com

o B B Bt vy

2015

Super Lawyers

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 37



Homeowners Association Management

5 ‘B AUBINOE MANAGEMENT, INC.

(Includes Residential, Condo, and Commercial) B

| g., 540-349-3000 or
| i www. ala -inc.com =

Family Owned & Operated Since 1939
= CERTIFIED, KNOWLEDGEABLE MANAGERS —
— FULL SERVICE OR FINANCIALS ONLY MANAGEMENT —

— STATE OF THE ART ACCOUNTING AND PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE —

— MONTHLY FINANCIAL PREPARATION & ANNUAL
BUDGET PREPARATION —

— COMMUNITY INSPECTIONS —
— RESALE PACKAGE PREPARATION _

RN P LTS — 24/7 EMERGENCY SERVICE —

Old Town Warrenton
51 Alexandria Pike
540-347-4484

www.paintshopltd.com SPocated in the heart of Ol Town Uarrenton

falli a /efﬁmf time o fet ﬁedé& ﬁ/‘
like change ik Seasons,

— COMPLIMENTARY CONFERENCE ROOM —

We will flush your water heater, dye test toilets for
leaks, winterize your outside hosebibs, inspect
faucets for drips and examine washing machine
hoses for wear. &

THE YEAHSﬂST lﬂmST SI'.'IIlE* ¥ These simple maintenance checks can prevent the
mml‘nm ﬂller BHYHHT‘ ) > most common plumbing issues saving you money |

. Y and damages!
(,%é' z/wa%ti; viﬁ%ﬂ;ﬁ i

n,pn
Proudly serving Fauquier and 1’( ;

surrounding counties since 1985
nc Plumbing & Heating  540.341.3013
QURLlTY PLUR‘IIBING AT‘A FAIR R&TE WQE 1!!3-316-1155

38 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL FALL 2015




VIRGINIA'S #1 CHEVY DEALER

Visit any one of our locations for the best deals on
NEW and Pre-Owned vehicles in Virginia

R\ wAnRENTDry 29n n
@
SUMMIT MOTORS

NEW BALTIMORE VA

735 JAMES MADISON HIGHWAY, WARRENTON, VA 5001 LEE HIGHWAY, WARRENTON, VA 612 BLACKWELL RD, WARRENTON, VA
540-428-4050 540-347-9829 540-349-8653
WWW.WARRENTONSELECT.COM WWW.29AUTO.NET WWW.SUMMITMOTORSINC.COM

RUSTED DEALER'S
TR TRAVE GUTLET ighline

SPECIALIZING IN PRE-OWNED JE&PS W& Luxury Automobiles
283 BROADVIEW AVENUE WARRENTON, VA 16327 LEE HIGHWAY, GAINESVILLE, VA 241 E SHIRLEY AVE WARRENTON, VA
540-347-9687 703-754-89800 BEG-4T77-9987
WWW.TRUSTEDAUTOCARE.COM WWW.DEALERSTRADE.COM WWW.WARRENTONHIGHLINE.COM

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 39



PHOTOS BY (CLOCKWISE) DONNA RICHARDSON, ADAM GOINGS, DOYLE MAURER, DOYLE MAURER, ADAM GOINGS AND DOUG STROUD

Business plan: caring for others

By RoBIN EARL

There are lots of reasons people
choose to start a home-based busi-
ness — no commute, flexible hours,
working in your pajamas — but one
of the most common is being free to
take care of someone else.

All six women in this profile se-
ries started their own business so
they could be home for their chil-
dren.

Lori Power, Laurie Alves, Gail
Berube, Jennifer Wellington,
Karen Thompson and Cheryl Kin-
sey all had young children when
they decided to go into business
for themselves.

For some, like Berube, having
her own business meant being able
to walk the kids down the driveway to

catch the school bus in the morning
and seamlessly start her work day.

The work day ended when the
school bus pulled up in the afternoon.

For others, a work-from-home
job was more a necessity than a
convenience.

Before starting Errand Works,
Wellington ran a successful med-
ical transcription business from her
home while caring for her now 28-
year-old daughter Katie, who func-
tions as a 2-year-old. Katie is a
happy person who likes to get out
and see things every day, but she
requires full-time assistance.

Now that Katie is eligible for
full-time caregivers at home,
Wellington is free to help others
who need her.

When visiting any new Errand
Works clients, Wellington shares
pictures of Katie, “so they can see
where I'm coming from.”

Thompson started working at
Premier Designs when her son
was in high school and her mother
was suffering from ovarian cancer.

The flexible work schedule was
essential, because that was also the
year she began to help care for her
sister’s twin sons.

The boys are autistic and need
help getting off to school. When
her sister was diagnosed with
breast cancer, Thompson doubled
down on taking care of the twins.

Work had to wait, and because
she was in business for herself, she
was able to ride out the storm.

40 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



LORI POWER: CTA, MCC, travel consultant
Lor Power helps travelers make memories

As a professional globe
trotter and expert on travel-
ing in Europe and the
Caribbean, Lori Power of
Power Trips says that every-
one wants to know what her
favorite exotic location is.

She shakes her head, “It
doesn’t matter what my fa-
vorite place is. It matters
what my clients want.”

Power specializes in hon-
eymoons, destination wed-
dings and romantic getaways,
as well as trips for older adults.
An initial consultation helps
her get to know her clients
and what is important to them.

Another frequently asked
question: “Why use a travel
agent when I can go online and
book reservations myself?”
Power offers many examples
of folks who took the do-it-
yourself route, only to regret it.

“One gentleman thought
he could get a better deal on a
10-day trip to Germany,” she
says.” “Something went
wrong and he spent 10 hours
on the phone trying to fix the
problem. That’s why having
an advocate with experience
can help.”

Another couple had their
passports stolen before board-
ing a Europen cruise, prevent-
ing them from boarding the
ship. They called Power at 4
a.m. and she was able to get
them an appointment with the
consulate, book a flight to the
next port, find them a place to
stay and a tour to enjoy before
the ship arrived.

“They wanted to stay in
the port town, but I knew
there was nothing to do
there,” she says. “Instead, they
spent the day in Florence.”

Power works with clients
from initial consultation until
they return home. If some-
thing goes wrong, as with the

PHOTO BY DONNA RICHARDSON

Lori Power, of Power Trips Travel Agency, helps customers
plan trips and even comes to their rescue when things go

astray while away.

couple who lost their pass-
ports, she’s there to help.

“There are things you don’t
know you don’t know. I can save
you from yourself,” she says.

Power Trips has been in
business since 2003. After a
challenging six months of
caring for her mother, who
died of esophageal cancer in
2002, Lori Power and her
husband agreed they needed
a family vacation.

She tried using a travel
agent, but found many were
merely “order takers.” She de-
cided she could do better her-
self, and wanted to help people
have a better experience.

Mentored by her sister who
was in the business, Power got
the training she needed and
launched Power Trips.

Power has a background
in computer science, so she
has some skills. She has dis-
covered along the way that
she loves working with peo-

ple to help them create last-
ing memories.

“After my mom died, I
looked back on our time to-
gether. My strongest memo-
ries were from family
vacations. Travel to me is a
way to connect with the ones
you love,” she says.

Power connects with
clients where they are. She
says, “I meet with clients in
their homes or some other
convenient location.”

Power does some market-
ing, but says, “Once I geta
client, they stay with me; my
business is mostly referral-
based.”

Just for the record,
though, Power says that Italy
is her favorite spot in the
world. “A flower market in
Nice, that’s my happy place.”

Power Trips
www. PowerTripsTravel.com
(703) 754-7509

FALL 2015

Home work:
lessons learned

For entrepreneurs
who create their own
businesses, the learning
curve can be steep.

There's invoicing
and taxes, marketing
and customer service,
but sometimes the real
lessons are what they
learn about themselves.

“I have learned a lot
about people since |
started Power Trips,”
says Lori Power.

People will have
Power spend hours re-
searching travel options,
only to take that infor-
mation and book the
reservations themselves.

Power gets paid a
commission based on
booking the trip. If a
client books with an-
other service, she doesn't
get paid for her time.

“What people don't
understand is if they find
a deal online, | can usu-
ally match it,” she says. “If
they use me, they don't
wind up paying any
more, and they get the
benefit of my experience
and troubleshooting.”

One lesson Gail
Berube, of Gaila
Grooming, picked up
along the way is that
her interaction with
clients is more than an
exchange of informa-
tion. It's a conversation.

She didn't realize
when she started how
deep her relationship
with clients would be-
come.

See Lessons, page 45

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 41



GAIL BERUBE: pet groomer
Galla Grooming keeps pets looking thelr best

Gail Berube has been the
owner of Gaila Grooming for 25
years; by all appearances, she
has enjoyed every single day.

From a two-day-a-week
business that started in the
basement of her house, to a
four-and-a-half-day-a-week op-
eration with its own detached
space and five employees,
Gaila Grooming is a success
story whose growth has been
wholly organic.

“I'look back on it and
can't believe it’'s been 25
years,” she says. “We have
grown consistently and
steadily. We still are seeing
new customers all the time.”

Berube learned business
skills a little at a time as the
operation grew, and acquired
equipment slowly as it was
needed. “We have six electric
tables, so the dogs can walk
onto the table and are lifted
up to the right height. They
are expensive, but we bought
them as we needed them. I
never felt the need to do
everything all at once.”

The shop is still “old
school” when it comes to in-
voices and receipts. Berube
says, “We all like working
with the old clip books. None
of us wants to mess with the
computer all day.”

Gaila Grooming has been

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

Gail Berube of Gaila Grooming pampers her Shih Tzu dogs

as well as her customers' pets.

operating out of its current lo-
cation for 17 years, in a small
cottage across the driveway
from Berube’s home. The cozy
space has a fenced area that
backs up to the door, a must
for dogs that are dropped offin
the morning and picked up in
the afternoon.

Gaila Grooming handles
16 to 20 dogs a day. Some
dogs need a bath, others a

bath, nails and a haircut.
Some are small, like Berube’s
three Shih Tzus, but appoint-
ments include big dogs too —
Bouviers, German shep-
herds, standard poodles.
Grooming can take a cou-
ple of hours, or much longer.
“Depending on the dog,
how comfortable they are,
how long their coat is, the
dogs — and the groomers —

may need a break,” says
Berube. “It’s very physical
work; it can be tiring.”

Some animals, she says,
need some “counseling” if
they are anxious, and often
this calming requires a team
effort. “If a dog is nervous, or
has had a bad experience, we
try to retrain them to enjoy
the process. It takes more
time, but we are patient, we
are kind, and we always are
able to get the job done.”

Berube relies on her
team of groomers absolutely.
“I am so fortunate to have
found this wonderful group
of talented women who love
dogs as much as I do. Itis
very rare to find a dog that
we can’t work with.”

Right now, Berube is the
only groomer to handle cats.
“We have a lot of great cats
who come in. But cats are dif-
ferent — and you can’t ‘coun-
sel’ cats like you can dogs.”

Berube says she feels that
she is exactly where God wants
her to be. “God cares about ani-
mals, and he wants someone
taking care of them. I am proud
to be able to do that.”

Gaila Grooming
www.gailagroooming.com
540-349-1537

8410 Lunsford Road,
Warrenton

Key to success: passion

It's one thing to get up every morning
and go to work for someone else: expec-
tations are set, the motivation clear.

But it's another thing altogether
when those expectations are self-
generated and the only one pushing
you to succeed is you.

In this scenario, loving what you
do is the best motivation.

On a recent Monday, Gail Berube

42 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

of Gaila Grooming had a little trouble
getting into her house.

Four Shih Tzus, three of her own
and one visitor, blocked the doorway
in their eagerness to greet her. One es-
caped into the living room and Berube
laughed as she deposited the wriggling
ball of fur back in the “dog room.”

Berube laughs a lot. Her joy at
working with dogs all day is obvious. “|
think we are so successful because we
care about the dogs so much. Our

clients love their dogs like they were
their children. | love being a part of
that relationship.”

Lori Power of Power Trips remem-
bers one couple’s trip to St. Lucia. “He
got sick two days into their trip and
had to come home.”

Turned out the client had prostate
cancer. A year and a half later, they
planned a beach vacation with their
three children and their grandchildren.

“I was able to arrange for a profes-

FALL 2015



CHERYL KINSEY: interior designer
Cheryl Kinsey creates beautiful spaces in your home

For interior designer
Cheryl Kinsey, her business,
Interior Eloquence, is all
about options.

“A client may call me be-
cause they saw a window
treatment in a friend’s home
that they like and want to du-
plicate,” Kinsey says.

“Knowing that they liked
that style is helpful, but I will
show them other options that
may work better for their
space. I open their minds to
other possibilities,” she says.

A dramatic effect, like a
ceiling painted a dark color,
may look great in a magazine,
but a heavy color overhead,
especially when the ceiling is
too low, can be oppressive.

Kinsey helps her clients
plan the whole space before
any work is done. “It can save
you from having to paint three
times before you find the right
color,” she says.

She’ll come up with a
floor plan, then add colors
and furniture in, so clients
can visualize what the whole
room will look like.

She has a computer pro-
gram that allows her to layer
window treatments over a
photograph of the client’s win-
dow, eliminating guesswork.

Most of Kinsey’s clients
are busy professionals. They
want a nice house to come

PHOTO BY DOYLE MAURER

Cheryl Kinsey's love of color, fabric and texture provides
the motivation for her interior design business.

home to, somewhere they
can entertain friends.

“They don’t have time to
run around to stores, and they
don’t want to spend a lot of
money on something to find
out it doesn’t work,” she says.

Kinsey brings ideas to the
client, and together they will
plan out the entire project. She
works with specific vendors to
get good prices.

Furniture vendors on Kin-
sey’s short list provide all
American-made pieces in a
variety of styles.

“I sit in every chair, on
every sofa, so that I can find
the best piece and type of cush-
ion for their needs,” she says.

During her 14 years in
business, she has also devel-
oped relationships with reli-
able vendors who can provide
fabrics, lighting and rugs.

She says the average
makeover takes about two
months, because some furni-
ture is custom made. Some
clients prefer to plan every-
thing out first. Others want to
make changes a little at a time.

Kinsey’s favorite room to re-
decorate is the family room, be-
cause that room is often where
they spend most of their time
and reveals their preferences.

“Maybe they have a piece
of artwork that they really
love,” she says. “I can see

what feeling that piece brings
out and incorporate that feel-
ing into the rest of the room.”

Her next favorite space is
the master bedroom. “As
working parents, we spend so
much time giving to and
doing for our children. I think
adults deserve to have a beau-
tiful space to come to at the
end of the day, a place where
they can relax and recharge.”

Kinsey recently redeco-
rated a home for an older
couple who had only been
married five years. Each had
brought their own furniture
and accessories to the new
home. “It was a mish-mash.”

The wife told Kinsey she
was partial to contemporary
design. Taking her personality
into account, Kinsey designed
an elegant contemporary
look, with an open floor plan
and clean lines.

“The only thing we kept in
the dining room was the
table. It was a real transforma-
tion. They loved it,” she says.

Kinsey’s website at
www.InteriorEloquence.com
is a wealth of information
about the owner, renovations
she’s accomplished, and her
design philosophy and tips.

Interior Eloquence
www.InteriorEloquence.com
703-909-9013

sional photo package taken on the
beach,” she says.

The next trip was to St. Thomas,
where Power arranged special treat-
ment while they were there, a private
cabana on the beach.

“They knew it was going to be his
last trip,” Power says. “Within a year he
had passed away.”

“That was four years ago. The wife
calls me sometimes to tell me how
much those memories have meant to

FALL 2015

her. That's why | do this,” she says.

Jennifer Wellington loves that her
job brings something different every day.
Her most interesting experience yet?

“An adult son asked if | could drive his
mom from Triangle, Va., to Washington,
D.C. Turns out she was a secretary at the
Camaroon embassy. We shared some
great conversation,” she says.

Cheryl Kinsey of Interior Elo-
quence discovered a love of interior
design as a young girl rearranging fur-

niture in her dollhouse and learning to
sew from her grandmother. “It's just
natural for me. | love working with
clients,” she says.

Karen Thompson with Premier De-
signs, lights up when she talks about
the jewelry she sells and the way it
makes her customers feel.

“A striking piece of jewelry can be a
real conversation starter. It gives them
a lift, and they hold their head a little
higher,” she says.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 43



KAREN THOMPSON: jewelry

Fexibility key for jewelry dealer

Flexibility is an important
reason people opt for a home-
based business.

For Karen Thompson of
Premier Designs jewelry, that
flexibility has been a life saver.

During her eight years as
a sales rep, life has thrown her
some nasty curveballs, but
Premier Designs has been
there for her, providing finan-
cial and emotional support
when she needed it most.

Thompson signed on to be
a Premier Designs representa-
tive a week before she was laid
off from her job handling real
estate closings.

“I loved my job, but when
the bottom fell out of the mar-
ket, I found another job to
love,” Thompson says.

She threw herself into the
new experience, learning the
ropes and bringing others into
the fold, but when her sister
was diagnosed with breast
cancer, Thompson had to pull
back to take care of her sis-
ter's twin sons, who struggle
with autism. It was a difficult
year, with frequent hospitaliza-
tions that were especially
tough on her nephews.

But Premier Designs was
waiting for her when Thomp-
son was ready to resume sell-
ing jewelry. She was eager to
get back to planning events
and parties and attending
training sessions to sharpen
her skills.

Even now, Thompson cares
for her sister’s sons before or
after school, and Premier con-
tinues to make that possible.

It’s not a coincidence that
Premier Designs allows its
sales reps flexibility. It’s a cru-
cial part of its mission.

Thompson says that Pre-
mier Designs is a Biblically
based company that was cre-
ated in part to allow families

to earn an income while stay-
ing at home with their chil-
dren. Thompson has been
impressed by the company’s
values, which are ingrained
from the top down.

“We try to handle any con-
cern with grace and integrity,”
she says. “I love being able to
offer high fashion jewelry at
an affordable price.”

As she hands out catalogs
to her customers, Thompson
is sure to point out the QR
code on many of the pages.
Customers who scan the
codes with their phones get
tips on how to wear the jew-
elry in different ways, such
as how to pair two pieces to-
gether or how to change the
length.

Thompson’s parties are
held at customers’ homes or in
back rooms at public spaces
like Denny’s or Ledo’s Pizza.

The average attendance is
five to 10 women, but she has
hosted parties of up to 20.

“Women like to see and
feel the jewelry. You can’t cap-
ture the sparkle in a catalog,”
she says. “We have fun, laugh-

PHOTO BY DOYLE MAURER
Karen Thompson enjoys the flexibility afforded by her Pre-
mier Designs jewelry business.

ing and helping one another,
matching jewelry to outfits.”

An added bonus: Cus-
tomers earn free jewelry
when they host a party.

Thompson also attends
events like the Chamber of
Commerce Harvest Fest, hol-
iday fairs or chili cook-offs.

“I prefer venues that are
small enough so that I can in-
teract with customers. I love
showing off my jewelry to
women, one-on-one,” Thomp-
son says.

Flexibility aside, Thomp-
son knows that selling jew-
elry is not everyone’s dream
job. “You have to be a people
person, and you have to re-
ally work at it. It’s not easy,
but you get out of it what you
put in. I love it.”

She’s looking forward to
holiday shopping, bringing
the party to her customers so
they can shop among family
and friends.

Premier Designs
hitp://Karenthompson.mypre

mierdesigns.com
540-229-1960

44 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Is a home-based
business right for you?

Before launching your
home-based business, do
a little homework to de-
termine whether that's the
right path for you. Con-
sider the following:

H How much traffic will
you have to your home.
You may have clients, sales
people, mail carriers and
delivery drivers visiting you
on a daily basis. Is your
home zoned for business
use? Will your homeown-
ers insurance cover acci-
dents? Can your home
accommodate visitors?

H Do you have the space
for a home business?

By the time you add print-
ers, scanners, fax ma-
chines, file cabinets and all
the other accoutrements
of a home office, space
becomes a crucial issue.
Will you have room to
meet with clients? What
about the rest of your
family? Will there be room
for your office and them?

H Speaking of family, how
well will they adjust?

Are you planning a dedi-
cated space in your home
for your business? Will you
have a “no interruptions”
rule while you're at work?
Who answers the phone —
the 4-year-old, or will you
have a separate line?

H Can you keep business
and personal life separate?
How well will you be able
to work with barking dogs,
crying children or piling-
up laundry?

B Where is your office?

If it's in the basement, will
you be comfortable work-
ing without natural light?
Also, will you have a sepa-
rate entrance for visitors?

B What's your address?
Avoid using your home
address. Instead, invest in
a post office address either
at a USPS location or a
business that offers mail-
ing services.

FALL 2015



LAURIE ALVES: personal trainer
Stronger Fitness: fitness and nutrition done right
E wtm“

Alifelong athlete and cer-
tified exercise expert, Laurie
Alves was flipping tires be-
fore it was popular.

She started Stronger Fit-
ness in 2012 to fill a need for
personalized fitness and
lifestyle advice. She now
coaches 24 personal training
clients; about 15 others regu-
larly work out with her at her
boot camp sessions several
times a week.

“I'm pretty tough on them.
‘We have fun, but I make sure
it’s all done with good form,
and safely,” she says.

Alves worked at gyms for
years, but a desire to be
home with her children and
to provide more individual-
ized attention to her clients
led her to form her LLC.

“When I first started seeing
individual clients, I would meet
people at their homes, but hav-
ing clients come here works
out better for me,” Alves says.

Harnessing the power of
the Internet, she also coun-
sels clients long distance via
Facetime or Google Hangout.

“Some clients take me to
the gym with them. I can see
what they are doing, correct

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

Laurie Alves of Stronger Fitness (right) demonstrates proper
form to Marthana Loddy during a personal training session.

Alves also talks to her
clients about nutrition. She
has them keep a food log be-
fore that first appointment so
she can see what they've
been consuming. The goal is
to get her clients to eat as
“cleanly as possible.”

“I teach them to go back
to basics,” Alves says.

Many of her clients are di-
abetics, who can especially

of all ages, some in their 60s.
I also have several pregnant
clients. It’s all very individual-
ized, with plenty of modifica-
tions available.”

Although Alves says all
her clients are success sto-
ries, she is particularly proud
of one woman who came in
with her husband.

“She was trying to get
pregnant and wanted to lose

their form and offer sugges-  benefit from healthy eating some weight to get healthier.
tions on their workouts.” and safe exercise. Before her 12-week chal-
Alves is certified by the Clients who only want lenge was over, she was preg-
National Council for Certified ~ boot camp classes must first ~ nant. She had lost 25 pounds
Personal Trainers (NCCPT) enroll in a couple of personal and a lot of inches, and was
and the National Councilon  training sessions to make thrilled. Of course, another of
Strength and Fitness (NCSF). ~ sure they are up to the chal 1Y clients got pregnant and
New clients receive afree  lenge. Alves says. she wasn't trying,” Alves says
assessment of their physical “About 95 percent of first with a laugh.
condition, goals and abilities.  time clients have improper Alves describes herself as
“T take their true body mass ~ form and don't eat enough. 1 ~ Upfrontand honest, ready to
index measurements, blood check their posture and move- ~ 8V€ her all for her clients. “It's
pressure, talk to them about ment, and assess where their important to me. Ifeve}*yone ,
what medications they are weaknesses are so I know ate cleanly and was active, e d
taking,” she says. “I like to how to design their program ~ 1ave alotfewer problems.
make sure they are okay be- according to ability and goals.”  Stronger Fitness
fore we start. And of course, Classes include six to www.strongerfitness.com
they've got to like me. It has eight participants, from all (671) 723-3053
to be the right fit.” backgrounds. “I have clients  Gainesville
FALL 2015

Lessons from page 41

She had a woman
bring a dog for the first
time. The pet was a com-
panion for the woman'’s
93-year-old mother. She
was nervous about leav-
ing the precious pooch
with Berube.

The mother was de-
lighted with how pretty
and soft her dog was.

“It was beautiful to
see that relationship,”
she says. “In my busi-
ness, trust is everything,
and you have to take the
time to develop that.”

The most important
lesson for Laurie Alves
of Stronger Fitness was
to make sure to carve
out time for herself and
her family.

“I hate to say no to
people, but | have
learned that | need to
block off time on my
calendar,” she says. ‘I
find days that | decide
not to work and mark
them in red.”

For Jennifer
Wellington of Errand
Works, coming up with
the correct fee struc-
ture for her services was
a challenge.

When she first
started out, she'd charge
$45 but when a client
would go over one hour,
she wouldn't charge
anything extra.

“I have since lowered
by rate to $35, and
charge a portion of that
for every extra 15 min-
utes. | think it's more sus-
tainable, for both my
clients and me,” she says.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 45



JENNIFER WELLINGTON: a helping hand
Jennifer Wellington's busmess uns on relationships

Jennifer Wellington start-
ed Errand Works in May of
this year with a well-thought-
out business model.

As the mother of a severely
handicapped daughter, she
knew how difficult it was to gro-
cery shop, drop off dry clean-
ing or pick up a prescription
while caring for her daughter.
She thought other folks might
have the same problem.

She began running rou-
tine errands for her clients,
but soon her business
evolved to fill a different, but
equally important, need.

About half of her revenue
now comes from providing
services as an appointment
companion, driving clients to
and from doctor’s appoint-
ments, helping them fill out
forms and even taking notes
during the appointment and
scheduling follow-up appoint-
ments.

“At first I wasn’t set up to
drive people, but I got so
many phone calls asking for
this kind of help, I decided to
change the way my insurance
was written,” she says. “I am
asked to take grandma to her
doctor’s appointment, I drive
people who are having eye
surgery or who need a lift to
rehab appointments.”

Providing transportation
and support for medical ap-
pointments naturally extends
to include other errands.

Wellington may take a
client to the doctor, stop at
the pharmacy on the way
home to pick up a prescrip-
tion, then head out to the gro-
cery store to stock that
patient’s pantry.

She says she had one
home-bound client who
wanted a special lift recliner
to help him get out of a chair
more easily.

“I found a used lift re-
cliner on Craig’s List for him
and my husband and I drove
two and a half hours each
way to pick it up. He was
thrilled, “Wellington says.

She secured a hospital bed
for another client and again
picked it up and delivered it.

“I am grateful that I get to
fill that gap between being
able to do everything for your-
self and having in-home care.”

Wellington is sensitive in
dealing with clients who
worry about giving up their
independence. It’s a subject
she broaches gently.

“They are not losing their
independence,” she says.
“They are finding a way to
age in place.”

Sometimes it is an adult

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD
Jennifer Wellington takes the stress out of living by provid-
ing a needed helping hand through Errand Works.

child who calls Wellington in
to talk about services that Er-
rand Works could provide for
their parents.

At arecent meeting, a
daughter suggested to her
parents that perhaps they
could use Errand Works to
do the grocery shopping.

The parents insisted they
could take care of the chore
by themselves. But when
they discussed exactly what
that entailed, such as shop-
ping, using a wagon to carry
the grocery bags to the
house, etc., they realized that
they could use some help.

“Within 30 minutes, they
were asking when I could
start,” Wellington says.

‘When a new client calls to
ask about her services, Welling-

ton has them fill out a Time Re-
covery Tool worksheet.

The questions help the
client determine the most im-
portant, time-consuming
tasks, as well as the non-es-
sential ones.

Wellington can provide
onsite notary services and oc-
casionally serves as a courier
for attorneys.

But there are some er-
rands that are not on the Er-
rand Works approved list.
Wellington will stop by and let
dogs out, but she doesn’t walk
them. She’ll cart them to the
vet, but only if they are under
25 pounds and in a carrier.
She won’t move furniture, and
she absolutely, positively,
won'’t clean litter boxes.

Wellington says that her
business is very personal-
ized. About 85 percent of her
clients are older. “They are
not going online and they are
not comfortable with taxis.
They want a relationship.”

Wellington runs her er-
rands in a cargo van with the
Errand Works logo and
sports the same logo on the
shirt she wears to work.

“A lot of people want to
know if Errand Works is a
franchise,” she says. “Nope.
It’s just me.”

As the business continues
to evolve and grow, Wellington
hopes to convince her hushand
to give up teaching eighth
grade science and join her.
Ervand Works
wwuw.errandworksva.com
703-881-1599
Nokesville

Robin Earl is the PR spe-
cialist for Fauquier Health. In
a previous life, she spent 25
years as the editor of commu-
nity newspapers in New York
and Virginia.

46 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

FALL 2015



Natalie & Curt McArtor

and Associates

Over 30 Years of Combined Real Estate Experience
and Over $200,000,000 in Sales.

Dedicated Team Members, each with Specific Areas
of Expertise to Best Serve Our Clients.

Our Belief that it is Not About the “Transaction,’
but about Building Relationships.

For a free market analysis of your current neighborhood or a
personalized plan outlining the purchase or building of your SH ' :
next home, please contact us. Our Services Include:
*New Roofs e Siding
* Repairs * Gutter/Gutter Guards

Ranked in the Top 1% of Agents Nationwide!!!

NatalieandCurt.com *Windows  « 20 Pt Roof Inspections
Natalie@Inf.com
703-200-4703 - 540.729.1649

Warrenton, VA 20186 e ~=R
Rescueroof@aol.com | www.myrescueroofing.com

7526 Limestone Drive
Gainesville, VA 20155

You did your job!
... after showing countless houses,
... after burning tanks of gas,
... after buying dozens of lunches,

... after working countless weekends.
And You Deserve to be Paid Now
No one else waits two months to get paid...why should you?

CALL 703-881-7843 or apply online

Www.comissionexpress.com/princewilliam

\
COMMISSION
—F N PREFSS

Cash Flow Management for Real Estate Professionals
10432 Balls Ford Road, Suite 300, Manassas, VA 20109

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 47



PIEDMONT WOMEN HALL OF FAME

Since its inception in 2010 Piedmont
Business Journal has profiled more than
100 profession women from our region.
Here they are in order of appearance in
past issues:

2010

Ashal Sidalia Brout, Asha Public Relations
Jessica Hall, Raven's Nest

Jeanna Hilton, Stonewall Golf Club
Brenda Rich, Weichert, Realtors

Amelia Stansell, BB&T

Sheri Winesett, Action Coach

Priscilla Hottle, Hottle Insurance

Linda Hoffman, Bonnie Reb Boot Shop
Connie Mullenax, Pavers, Stone and Walls
Christine Fox, Christine Fox

Louisa Murray, Money Mailer

Sharon Clark, Pepperberries

Elna McMann, g.whillikers

Debbie Richards, A Formal Affair
Monica Chemin, Reigning Cats and Dogs
Sunny Reynolds, Sunny Reynolds
Photography, BioTrek

Sandy LePage, Unicorn Winery

Debbie Thomas-Wentworth, Dental
Assisting Training Program of Virginia
Claire Lamborne, Clairs at The Depot
Wendy Pepper, Fashion Designer

2011

Charlotte Hoffman, MWP Supply
Sandra Atkins, Focus Wealth Management
Crystal McKinsey, McKinsey Development
Johanna Devon, Devon Home Realty
Peggy Williams-Petersen, Petersen
Jewelers

Jessica Clay, Attorney

Mary Reilly, Creative Brush Studio
Shirley Kinneman, Designer’s Choice
Cindy Rickett, Edward Jones

Martha Kelley, Tres Trop

Shari Jaeger Goodwin, Jaeger2

Lorie Andes, The Farmer's Wife

Mary Leigh McDaniel, Updegrove,
Combs and McDaniel

Kendal Blaser, Blaser Physical Therapy
Leslie and Cynthia Brookman,

The White Elephant

Amanda and Jamie Medders, Tri-Ed Tutoring
Michelle Riordan, Photography By Exposure
Tammy and Susan Reeves Lutz,
Minuteman Minimall

Shelley Campbell, Shelley'sFloral Enterprise
Deborah Koller, Koller Financial Services
Dr. Margaret Jeffries-Honeycutt, Child
Healthy Associates

2012

Beckie Campbell, Lee Highway Nursery
Cheryl Clear, Battlefield Travel

Anne Hall, Long & Foster

Helen Wyckoff, CK Home & Hardware
Gail Johnson, A+ Academics

Leslie VanSant, ChamberVideo
Spencer Sossa, Discover Health Yoga
Jennifer Holtslag, Walnut Grove Child
Care Centers

Marie Washington, The Law Office of
Marie Washington

Marianne Clyde, Licensed Marriage and
Family Therapist

Amber Isham, Aurora Services Inc.

Kim Kelly, Vinosity

Christina Daves, CastMedic Design

Pat Settle, Miss Minerva’'s Tea Room
and Gift Shop

Sara Schneidman, Sara Schneidman Gallery
Victoria Taylor, Affordable Cleaning Services
Dr. Donna Mallory, Culpeper Hearing Center
Donna Staton, Fauquier Hospital

Liz Johnson (formerly Casazza),
Mountain View Marketing

Vicki Schreckengost, Next Level Fitness
Karen Baker, A La Carte Catering and
Event Planning

Barbara Turbitt and Kathryn Gendreau,
Ship on Site

Dr. Ally Stoeger, GH Eye

Doris Buck, The Very Thing

Debbie Stohlman, Culpeper Chamber
of Commerce

2013

Gloria Beahm & Kristie Beahm Pancione,
Long & Foster

Kelsey Carlson, Green Roost

Dr. Courtney Ashby, All Smiles Dentistry
Annette Johnson, The Town Duck
Debra Smyers, Arts Consulting Intemnational
Anne Michael Greene, Marshall Real Estate
Gertie Edwards, Your Hat Lady

Bridget Scarborough & Susan Huff,
Culpeper Premier Fitness

Dr. Toni Kilyk, Granite Heights Winery
Sharon Henry, Supporting Partnerships
and Resources for Kids

Betty Dean, Didlake

Charlotte Sedam & Kathryn Lamonia,
Piccadilly

Shannon Sheahan & Patty Toman,
ReMax Olympic

Sue Hansohn, Culpeper Board of Supervisors
Carole Rodgers, The Cookie Boutique
Donusia Lipinski, Blue Ridge Immigration
Law Center

2014

Erin Driver, Warrenton Jewelers and Gifts
Sandra Roszel, Holistic Health Practitioner
Diane Markva, Warrenton — Fauquier
Hearing Services

Angie Young, Daisy Day Care

Kimberly Entrican, Tagaloo

Renee Younes, Mason Enterprise Center
Heidi Johnson, The Secret Garden
Tammy Beard, Yellow Cab of Prince William
Debi Alexander, Rainbow Therapeutic
Riding Center

Donna Isler, Huntington Learning Center
Jackie Krick, ECU Communications
Lois Sutphin, Fauquier Hospital

Dalena Kanouse, MTCI

Loni Colvin, Horizon Real Estate

Trisha Hwang, Summit Community Bank
Carol Dubinski, MarC Trust Mortgage
Debbie Harvey, Helping Haitian Angels
Cindy DeVore, Valley Green Naturals

2015

Jan Sutton, Janice S Sutton Insurance
Agency

Lori Power, Power Trips

Gail Berube, Gaila Grooming

Cheryl Kinsey, Interior Eloquence
Karen Thompson, Premier Designs
Laurie Alves, Stronger Fitness
Jennifer Wellington, Errand Works

Dr. Alok Gupta and Staff Welcome [2

Kami Whitney, Physician Assistant |5

)”V ASSLOTL

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

48 |

7350 Heritage Village Plaza
Ste. 101, Gainesville, VA 20155

We are pleased to announce Kami Whitney, Physician Assistant, is joining the
practice of Dr. Alok Gupta. Kami is a graduate of Shenandoah University. She
is well versed in all aspects of medical care for adults. She has special interest in
women'’s health and weight management.

We provide comprehensive medical care, including:

* Comprehensive Physicals ® Echo cardiogram ¢ EKGs

* Home Sleep Studies ® Immunizations ¢ PFTs (breathing tests)
* Preventive health care ® Women’s Health

Extended hours on Mondays and Thursdays, Saturday Hours too.

Check out our updated website:
www.alokguptamd.com

ﬁ 571.248.6666
Arjun Medical Center, PC

We accept Medicare and most major insurances

FALL 2015



Spring Festival WBC Golf

business-friendly regulations and

local and state levels

e = e e
Better Business. Better Community.
] L) L]
It's Time to Join...
Business Exposure Education & Information

* Free Listing in Business Directory * Legislative Forums (bi-annually)
» Networking Events and Networking Groups * Lunch and Learn Programs
* Affordable Advertising *» Small Business Seminars

* Exclusive Reftfrrals & Business Contacts * Close associations with state and local government,
* Industry Specific and Community Events

Business Advocacy

* Local policy news & developments
* Business Alerts - watchdog on issues and legislation
® Works with towns, county, and state to encourage

* Speaks on behalf of business community at large at

:E] = The Fauquier Chamber
E 1 98 Alexandria Pike, Suite 25 » Warrenton, VA 20186 * (540) 347-4414 phone * (540) 347-7510 fax » mailbox@fauquierchamber.org

Event Lunch & Learn Special Programs

/‘-\
7796/[ dUQUICT

organizations and agencies
* Demographic and statistical information

Partnerships
* SBDC = YACCE
* SBA * HGBA
ordinances * Virginia Chamber * SFBOA

* YDBA
Free membership in the Virginia Chamber Small Business Membership
Alliance for qualified businesses

Support your business community.

www.fauquierchamber.org

FALL 2015

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 49



Index of
Advertisers

Airlie Conference Center ................... 15
Ala Carte Catering
Allen Wayne, LTD ........ .. ... ... ... ... 18
Appleton Campbell, Inc., Plumbing & HVAC . .35

Arjun Medical Center, PC .................. 48
Aubinoe Property Management . ............. 38
Century 21 New Millennium/Brenda Rich .. .... 5

Century 21 New Millennium/Tammy Roop ... .51
Century 21 New Millennium, The Piedmont

Advantage Group/Edie Grassit ............. 31
Commission Express ...................... 47
Country Chevrolet ........................ 39
Dreamspeed Photograpy ................... 21
Dunivan Service Co. Heating & HVAC . ... . ... 19
Duvall Wheeler, LLP . ..................... 27
Early’s Carpet ......... ... .. .. it 2
Fallon, Myers & Marshall, LLP ............. 19
Farm Credit/Country Mortgages ............. 19
Fauquier County Chamber of Commerce . .. ... 49
Fauquier Health ........................... 7
Fauquier Hearing Services ................... 9
GeICO .ot 14
Green Maple Market ....................... 5
Gulick, Carson & Thorpe, PC ............... 28
Home Sweet Home Improvements ........... 25
Horizon Real Estate .................... ... 24
Howard, Morrison, Ross & Whalen .......... 34
Jim Harris Buick -GMC ................... 31

50 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Kevin L. Locklin, Attorney at Law

Kloke Group . ..., 28
Long & Foster/Emily Henry ................ 35
Long & Foster/The McArtor Team ........... 47
Mark B. Williams & Associates, PLC ......... 33
Marshall Consulting . . ..................... 27
Marshall Real Estate . ..................... 33
Mastercraft Design, Inc. . . ................ ... 5
McKinsey Development ................... 13
Mountain View Marketing .................. 17
MRC Plumbing ........... ... ... ... ...... 38
Oak View National Bank ................ ... 25
Pearmund Cellars . ........................ 52
Prince William County Chamber of Commerce .33
Raggo Advertising Products ................ 35
ReMax/Gloria MacNeil .................... 27
ReMax Regency/Dawn Arruda .............. 11
Rescue Roofing & Home Services ........... 47
Summit Financial Group ................... 14
The Paint Shop .......... ... ... ... ... .. 38
Twin Air, LLC . ... . . 26
Tyler ROSS . oo 12
Updegrove Combs & McDaniel, PLC .......... 31
VintHill Village ........... ... ... ... ... ...... 8
Virginia Realty & Management, LLC ........... 28
Walker, Jones, PC . ......... ... ... ... ... ..... 15
Warrenton Arms & Outdoors ................. 26
Yellow Cab of Prince William County .......... 14

FALL 2015



Tammy Roop, a *
leading Realtor® _
in the Greater .
Piedmont, can
help you find it
and make your = -
dream a reality.

Spemalnzmg in
Fauquier, Culpeper & ~
Rappahannock Counties

L Over 26 Million in Sales and
|_Assisted 70+ Clients in 20143

- -

.n_'] =

- o, ]
s ——
Aidbag ¢ VAT

Tammy Roop
540.270.9409 « www.tammyroop.com

NEW MILLENNIUM

85 Garrett Street » Warrenton, VA 20186 B siosionni gy

FALL 2015 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 51



- POINTS/
I f“ExcepﬁOna]‘g(

7 Y

TR A
v ...-51".,} .

z,"fi-fn R AL ‘A%‘E"‘"ﬁ‘w; R

IT'S ABOUT
THE WINE

Open Daily 10am-6pm | 6190 Georgetown Road, Broad Run, VA 21037
540.347.3475 | pearmundcellars.com




	PBJ Fall 2015_Page 01
	PBJ Fall 2015_Page 52



